JYD88201 No.O1

oJLIKI]

VARIABLE TOP FEED OVERLOCK & SAFETY STITCH MACHINE
FOR EXTRA HEAVY-WEIGHT MATERIALS (RAKE-IN TYPE)

MOJ-2500N

VARIABLE TOP FEED OVERLOCK & SAFETY STITCH MACHINE
FOR EXTRA HEAVY-WEIGHT MATERIALS (PULL-IN TYPE)

MOK-2500N

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Thank you for buying the JUKI MOJ/MOK-2500N
series sewing machine. The MOJ/MOK-2500N series
models have basically the same mechanism as
those of MOG-2500N series models except that the
top feed mechanism has been incorporated in
MOJ/MOK-2500N series models. For this reason,
this Instruction Manual mainly deals with the top
feed mechanism only. The customers are re-
quested to refer to separate Instruction Manuals of
MOG-2500N series models for the common instruc-
tions omitted from this manual.

MOJ
For MOK ~ 2516N

MOG-2516N ——= &‘811( - 2516N

| Top feed mechanisrﬂ

{Example)

CAUTIONS IN OPERATION

BEFORE OPERATION

- 1. Do not hold the cloth plate cover when carrying the
machine.

2. Resupply oil if the red color in the oil gauge is not seen
when the oil gauge is observed from the top or the side.

- 3. Apply a few drops of oil to the needle bar guide and
upper looper quide before operating your new machine or
starting vour machine for the first time in a2 iong time.
Also, lubricate the oil hnle of link (A} and the top feed
presser bar. (Refer 10 2. LUBRICATION" .}

4, Never allow the sewing machine to run in the reverse
directiors. The handwhesi should wum clockwise as
observed from the handwnee! sule

SPECIFICATIONS

.y

T

|
|

i
|

1. Do not put your hand under or near the needle when

turning the power switch ON or while the machine is
operating.

2. Do not put your fingers into the face plate cover while the
machine is operating.

3. Be sure to turn the power switch OFF when removing the
V belt.

4. During operation, be careful not to allow your or any
other person’s head or hands to come, or place anything
close to the pulley, V belt or motor. Any of these actions
may develop dangerous conditions.

5. if vour machine is provided with a belt cover, finger guard
or any other protectors, never operate your machine with
any of these removed.

&. Do not wipe off the surface of the machine head using
iacquer thinner,

Vortieal streke ot s

Longitudinal stroke ot top fe-d de

Litt of presser feot K

MOK-2500N series
1
MOK-2514N ‘ MOK-2516N

Max. 6000 s.p.m.

|

1~ 121 ! 1:0.7 ~1:1.3
——
10 mm
S S —
i S~6.5mm ]
o B - Max. 6 mm
9 mm \ 8 mm 8 mm

1)

Means the ratio ot the main teed dog longitudinal stroks= to the top feed dog longitudinal stroke. This ratio is factory-
adjusted to 1:1.1 ~ 1:2.8 for the MOJ-2ST4N and 1:0.7 ~ 1 : 1.8 tor the MOJ-2516N,

{*2) The top feed dog has a long end for better stitching performance. When the maximum longitudinal stroke of 8.5 mm of the
top feed dog is necessary. out the end of the top feed dog by 3 mm by a maximum.

2. LUBRICATION

Before operating a new machine or a machine which has
not been used for an extended period of time, apply a
few drops of lubricating oil to oil hole of link (A) @
{lubricate the bushing from the front knife driving arm
shaft) and top feed presser bar @ .




3. PRESSER LIFTING CHAIN

Install presser lifting chain € by attaching S-shaped
hook @ to the hole in the end of lifting lever @
(small).

TR

:@)’

2, )

| P <

1. To remove the presser foot, turn the pulley until the needle bar reaches its highest position. Fully depress the lifting pedal to
raise presser foot @ and top feed dog @ .
2. Lower lifting lever @ in the direction of the arrow, and open the presser foot to remove it.
3. To install the presser foot, reverse the above procedure, close the presser foot, and raise the lifting lever.
{Important) Be s:re that presser foot arm ) has been properly set on forked portion €) of presser bar @ before starting the
machine.

The top feed amount varies when the bottom feed amount (stitch

length) is changed by the pushbutton switch.

(Refer to the MOG-2500N Instruction Book for how to adjust

the stitch length.)

When the maximum top differential feed ratio (1:2.8(2514N),

1:18 (2516N) or more) is used at the maximum stitch length cut

the rear end of the top feed dog. This is necessary because the

rear end of the top feed dog may come into contact with the rear
end of the slot in the presser foot when the top feed dog is in its
backmost position.

(Note) In the MOJ-2500N model, when the stitch length and
the top differential feed ratio are changed, be sure that a
clearance of 1 mm or more is produced between the slot
in presser foot @ and the end of top feed dog @
when the top feed dog is in the front end position. If the
clearance is less than 1 mm, cut the end of the top feed
dog by 3 mm at a maximum.




(
i
|
\
[

To change the vertical stroke of the top feed dog, move the side
cover back, loosen setscrew @ of top feed adjustor @ attached
to knife driving arm shaft € . and move adjustor @ up to
increase the vertical stroke or down to decrease it. Be sure to
securely tighten setscrews @

Adjust the position of felt @ so that it is in slight contact with
link (A) €@ . At this time, be careful not to allow felt @ to
come into contact with other adjacent parts.

* For MOJ-2500N models

Adjust the vertical stroke of the top feed dog within the range in

which red marker line @ engraved on knife driving arm shaft @

stays between two red marker lines @ on top feed adjustor @ .

When red marker line @ is set to lower red marker line @ , the

maximum vertical stroke of 6.5 mm is provided.

When red marker line @ is set to upper red marker line @ , the

minimum vertical stroke of 4.5 mm is given.

{Caution) Never set red marker line @ beyond the lower red
marker line engraved on the top feed adjust (Be sure
that the set vertical stroke does not exceed 6.5 mm).

* For MOK-2500N models

Adjust the vertical stroke of the top feed dog within the range in
which red marker line €@ engraved on knife drivingarm shaft @
stays between two white marker lines @ engraved on top feed
adjustor @ .

When red marker line @ s set to lower white marker line @ ,
the maximum vertical stroke of 6.5 mm is given, and when it is
set to upper white marker line @ ;the minimum vertical stroke
of 5 mm is given.

7. ADJUSTING THE TOP DIFFERENTIAL FEED RATIO

{Place the washer
with its flat sur- '

The top feed amount can be altered without changing the bottom

feed amount, by top-feed adjusting lever € .

1. Turn lock nut @ in the direction of arrow. Move top-feed
adjusting lever € to work the top differential feed mecha-
nism,

2. When the lever is set to “S”, the top feed amount will be
reduced. The top feed amount will increase as the adjusting
lever is set to a larger number on the scale.

3. After adjustment, turn lock nut @ in the opposite direction
from the arrow to lock top-feed adjusting lever @ .

* For MOJ-2500N modeis

The Standard MOJ-2500N machine head is usually factory-

adjusted to a 1:2.8 (MOJ-2514N), 1:1.8 (MOJ-2516N) (main

feed dog: top feed dog) top differential feed ratio. If other top
differential feed ratios are necessary, adjust as follows:

1. Cut the front end of the top feed dog by 3 mm at a maximum
so a clearance of 1 mm or more is produced between the front
end of the top feed dog and the front end of the slot in the
presser foot when the top feed dog is in the most advanced
position.

2. Then, loosen @ of stopper @ ,and move the stopper down
to adjust clearance @) as tabulated below:

Clearance €) L Max. top differential feed ratios
(mm) MOJ-2514N MOJ-2516N
|tz 121 1:1.3

B 4 1:2.8 1:1.8

Max. 1:4.8 1:3.1

3. If a top differential feed ratio other than those listed above is
required, perform the following adjustment:
Remove the cover from the adjusting hole in the rear of the
machine frame, loosen locknut €@ to release main feed arm
pin @ , and move the main feed arm pin down. When the pin
is set at the lowest point, the maximum top differential feed
ratio of 1:6 will be provided. After adjustment, securely
tighten nut @ .




8. ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE TOP FEED DOG

To adjust the height of the top feed dog, loosen setscrew 9 to
release the top feed dog. Then, move top feed dog @@ up or
down to obtain the desired height. The standard height of the
top feed dog is such that it juts 1.8 mm from the throat plate
surface when it is in the lowest position of its stroke. When
sewing light-weight materials, adjust the height of the top feed
dog so that it comes in slight contact with the bottom feed dog.

J Never adjust supporting arm stopper screw 0

If the screw should be tampered with, the normal motion of
{ the top feed dog will be disturbed and extremely high load
| will be applied to other parts, resulting in shortened life of
| the machine.

i

I

\

i

\

10. ADJUSTING THE PRESSURE OF THE TOP FEED DOG

! Loosen nut @ and turn adjusting screw @ in to increase the

pressure of the top feed dog and the feeding power accordingly. The
following table shows standard height €Y of adjusting screw @ .
Max. sewing i Longitudinal stroke \[ Standard
speed J, of top feed dog { _ height (A
6000 s.p.m.;L 6 mm or less 115.5~16.5 mm
) o e s —
MOJ-2500N 5000 s.p.m, 6 8.5 mm 15.5~16.5 mm
‘l MOK-2500N 1 6000 s.p.m. 6 mm or less 116.5~17.5 mm

(Cautions)

1. 1f the top feed dog jumps with a louder noise during operation, turn the adjusting screw in until the noise is reduced.

2. Do not operate the top feed dog with its loud noise uncorrected for a long time, or other related parts may be adversely affected.

3. Do not give the top feed dog more pressure than necessary, or the sewing machine will be subjected to extra load which exerts
bad influence on the durability of the machine.

4. It should be noted that Dimensions @ shown in the above table (heights to apply slightly higher pressure of the top feed dog)
are applicable to the longitudinal strokes of the top feed dog and the sewing speeds specified in the above table. Accordingly,
Dimension @ may be increased to apply lower pressure of the top feed dog if the machine is operated at a lower sewing speed
or with a smaller longitudinal stroke of the top feed dog than those specified in the table.

11. CONVERSION BETWEEN MOJ-2500N AND MOK-2500N

i 2 For MOJ ‘ When converting the MOJ-2500N to the MOK-2500N and vice versa, replace the presser-
foot (asm) and the top feed dog. then adjust the top feed arm stopper, and the vertical
stroke and pressure of the top feed dog according to the following table:

T I
! MOJ-25 OONMOK-2500N Remarks

Refer to 7. ADJUSTING THE TOP
DIFFERENTIAL FEED RATIO™.

| Top feed arm stopper
(mm)

4 1.2

Refer to “6. ADJUSTING THE
4.5~ 6.5 5~6.5 { VERTICAL STROKE OF THE TOP
FEED DOG™".

Refer to ““10. ADJUSTING THE
PRESSURE OF THE TOP FEED
DOG™.

Top feed dog vertical
stroke (mm)

Height of top feed dog 15.5 ~ 16.5 ~
adjust screw {(mm) 16.5 17.5

Please do not hesttale to contact our distnibutors or agents in vour area for further informations whr
necessary

sAppear and specificaton bisted in this instruchion manual are subjected to change without notice

JUKI CORPORATION

HEAD OFFICE BUSINESS OFFICE CABLE : JUKI TOKYO

2-1. 8-CHOME. KOKURYO-CHO. 23-3 KABUKI-CHO 1-CHOME . TELEX : J22967. 232-2301

CHOFU-CITY TOKYO JAPAN SHINJUKU-KU. TOKYO 160. JAPAN  PHONE : 03(205)1188. 1189 1190 1990. 7 Printea in Jaoan




No.O1
19588003

oILIKI]

HIGH-SPEED. 1-NEEDLE OVERLOCK MACHINE
FOR EXTRA HEAVY-WEIGHT MATERIALS

MOG-2504N

HIGH-SPEED. 2-NEEDLE OVERLOCK MACHINE Congratulations on your purchase of JUKI
FOR EXTRA HEAVY-WEIGHT MATERIALS MOG-2500N Series machines.
MOG-2514N Please read this Instruction Manual carefully

gﬁg‘fﬁf&f@g&;T%:ngnmtgH'NE FOR before using these units in order to get the most
MOG-2516N out of them and to enjoy using them for a long

time.
INSTRUCTION MANUAL Fo th i ot o s, e
e e ' sewing speed.

(Viewed from top)

Oil gauge

{Viewed from side)

Cloth piate cever

e _ 2. I the red color is not seen when you look down or
; 1. Do not hoid the cloth plate cover when carrying the sideward at the oil gauge, supply oil in accordance with
‘ . "6. Lubrication".

T U \
—

= Y i
eedie bar guide

‘ i
VN A # : | 4
AR\ B E
e e\ k \ 5=

Yz

-~ . '\:
- A [}
. . Upper looper guide “
P . i R | | 4. The correct machine running direction
BN \S"/’Jfﬂ\ 2 N0 ) ’ W | i is such that the handwheel turns clock-
3. Apply two or three drops of oil to the needle bar guide and upper | |  wise as viewed from the handwheel's
looper guide when operating the machine for the first time after setup ‘ side. Never run the machine in the

or ;fterrrajqng period of disuse. 5

reverse direction. ‘

CAUTIONS IN OPERATION

—— —

Face plate cover ! ;
LY e i
i | . \ : !

3. Be sure to turn off the power
switch before you remove the V
belt.

late section while the
fis runRIag,

Sk : CoEelE o ey 1¢ your machine is provided with a belt cover, finger guard
i EERET o and eve guard, never operate your machine with any of
them removed, ..

o not wipe off the surface of the maciine head using

acqunr thinner,



1. INSTALLING THE FRAME SUPPORT PLATE

* Semi-sunken type

1. Attach blower case @ , rubber cushion @ , spacer \
@ , case presser plate @ , and case sponge @ to |
frame support plate @ .

5gmm
3. Install upper waste chute @ to the left on the table,
and then attach lower waste chute @ to the upper
waste chute.
The installation of the chutes can be adjusted within
a length of 56 mm.

|
|

o

|
|

i

!

1. Attach frame support plate joint @ , blower case ,
rubber cushion @ , case presser plate @ ,and case
sponge @ to frame support plate @ .

N

|
i
i
|
I
|
i
|

S —

Cloth plate

2. Install frame support plate @ so that the cloth plate
is 5§ mm higher than the surface of the machine table.

|

i

i 3. Attach waste chute @ to frame support plate @ .




2. MOTOR PULLEY AND V BELT

l

50 Hz | 60 Hz
Sev‘v:npg’;pied ! Mootl?;rpslgey - V belt (inch) Mghotzrpsgey (V belt (inch)
(mm) Semtx-ys::ken Full)t/;ls;enken (mm) ) | Semtl;s;:ken Full)t/;/s::ken
6000 | 125 38 34 105 | 36 33
| 5,500 115 37 33 95 36 32
5,000 105 | 6 | 33 85 35 31
4,500 95 36 Y 80 35 31
| 4,000 8 | 3 | 3 70 35 31

3. ATTACHING THE BELT

Install belt cover @ to the machine head.

~Use a 400W (1/2 HP) clutch

motor.

. Use an M type V belt.

The table on the left shows
the sewing speeds obtained
by the use of motor pulleys
with different diameters and
V belts with different lengths.

. Note that the effective dia-

meter of the machine head
pulley has been changed to
56 mm, which is different
from that for the MO-2000N

series.

4. INSTALLING THE PEDALS

1. Install starting pedal @ on the left and presser lifter pedal @ on

the right as seen from the operator.

2. Use an S-shaped hook @ to connect the chain @ of the presser

lifter pedal to presser lifting lever €@ .

For MOG-2504N
MOG-2514N

5. SETTING UP THE THREAD STAND

. For MOG-2516N

\
|
|
\
\
\
|
|
|
\

Assemble the thread stand
components as illustrated and
set it up on the machine table.



Red markerJ
lines
!/

Red color

O o

1. "Remove oilcap @ .

Pour JUKI1 New Defrix Oil No.2 into the oil reservoir.

Supply oil until the red color (oil level) almost reaches the up-
per red marker line when oil gauge @ is observed from the side.
(Caution)

Be careful not to exceed the upper red marker line, or else trou-
bles due to excessive lubrication may result.

. Remove oil drain cap @ when draining the oil reservoir,

.

* Checking and cleaning the
oil pan

Once or twice a year, remove the

oil pan and clean section @ of the

cloth filter.

At the same time, replace the oil

in the oil pan, if it has become dirty.

* Installing the needle cooler

Throat plate
0
/ Needie
ot
1
1
: Lower knife Feit
|, mounting base (4 )
|
]
7
Vorrrid o
1
b
S g
Front view 6 0 6 Front view J

1. Remove cover @ (left) of the cloth chip chute and screw @ in
the detent plug for the silicon oil lubrication hole, mounted on the
lower left-hand section of the machine as observed from the front.

2. Fit the needle cooler support onto needle guard supporting pin €
and fix the support firmly in place by tightening setscrew @ .
Then, by placing lubrication joint @ between two pieces of pack-
ing, attach the joint in the location where screw @ was in the
detent plug for the silicon oil lubrication hole using the setscrew
provided.

{Caution)

The needle tip should come in contact with the felt when it is
brought to its lowest dead point.

Make sure that the needle cooler does not come in contact with the

lower looper and the differential feed dog.
_4 —

*
I8

Checking the cartridge filter and replacing it

After a long perod of usage, cartridge filter @ may

become clogged with dust.

If the machine is left in this state, the dirty oil may

fail to pass through cartridge filter @ , and the

machine may wear out abnormally, or a seizure may

result.

* Cartridge filter @ should normally be checked
once every six months, and cleaned or replaced
accordingly.

. Checking/replacement procedure

1)° Unscrew and pull out setscrews @ Then
remove cover € .

2) Remove cartridge filter @ andcheck it. If the
filter is found to be abnommal, clean the relevant
components, or replace cartridge filter @ .

3) Re-insert cartridge filter @ into its proper

position and return the cover. Do not forget to
put back the setscrews and tighten them up.

* Lubricating the needle cooler
1.

Open looper cover @ |, fill the needle cooler with
silicone oil (available at extra cost) through ¢y ,
using the furnished oil feeder.

. Open face plate cover @ | remove plug @ , and
supply silicone oil with the oil feeder.

iNot applicable to MOG-2516N)

Infiltrate silicone oil also into the oil feit if the
machine is started immediately after lubricating the
needle cooler




7. OPENING/CLOSING THE COVER

=

« Cloth plate cover

To open cloth plate cover ©@ , push down
cloth plate opening lever @ . To close the
cover, push it in the direction of the arrow.

* Looper cover

To open looper cover @ , move the looper
cover in the direction of the arrow until it will
go back no farther, then bring it down.

Raise the looper cover when closing it.
{Caution)

For a fully-sunken table type, make sure to
lower waste chute opening @ before opening
the looper cover.

Push

8. ATTACHING NEEDLES

The standard needles are: TV x 64 #21 for MOG-2504N, DC x 27 #14 for MOG-2514N,; TV x 64 #19 for MOG-2516N
Attach the needles according to the following procedure:

1. Bring needle clamp @ to the highest position.
2. Loosen needle clamp screw @ , and fully insert the needle into the needle clamp hole with the needle recess facing backwards

as viewed from the operator’s side.
3. Tighten the needle clamp screw.

MOG-2504N o MOG-2514N MOG-2516N

e - - — . A A T




9. THREADING THE MACHINE

Thread the machine according to the threading chart given below. (The same chart is on the inside of the looper cover.)

——

. MOG-2504N ' MOG-2514N

— e S

| TMoG-251a _H/ ;

' Tmoc-2518

/i
O /A
U@ﬁ @ )

Pl - - _ L
UV [ y

(Caution)
Be sure to pass the double-chain stitch needle
thread through the needle thread take-up long groove.

| (Caution)

: When using an untwisted thread such

" as wooly nylon thread or weak thread,
do not wind it round the intermediate

. thread guide,

—




10. THREAD TENSION

Using the thread tension nut, adjust to an optimum thread tension according to your sewing conditions such as type of materials,

type and count of thread, etc.
MO,G',ZSOA'N

MOG-2514N

MOG-2516N

UMOG:2516N

11. PRESSER FOOT

PRESSURE AND LIFTER

Bring Increase //(’

downl /:\ /,/ =

Decrease . 23>

Adjust the pressure of the presser foot b); tu;ﬁi;g

presser foot adjust screw € . When the adjust screw
is turned clockwise, the pressure increases, while the
pressure decreases when the screw is turned counter-
clockwise.

When you turn presser foot assembly @ side-ways,
bring down presser lifting lever @ . Whenever the
presser foot is returned to its original position, be
sure to bring up the presser lifting lever.

. Slowly turn the handwheel as you keep depressing pushbutton @ ,
and you will find a point at which the pushbutton goes in farther.

. With the above condition maintained, align the desired scale mark
on the handwheel with white mark @ on the belt cover.

. Reset the pushbutton after setting the dial.

[ T e

13. LOCKING MECHANISM OF FEED ECCENTRIC CAM

j When the machine is operated continuously {or when
frequent change of the stitch length is not required),
it will be better to fix the feed eccentric cam. This
will prolong the life of the machine.

For the MOG-2514N, align “*L” on the pulley with
the white marker line on the belt cover, and for other
models, align “S° with the white marker line.
Remove rubber cap @ from the eccentric
mechanism cam.

Now, feed cam fixing screw @ is seen. Fix the
feed cam by tightening the screw.




14. HEIGHT OF NEEDLE

When the needle bar is at the highest point of its stroke, the overlock needle points should be 14.2 mm and 14 mm, respectively

{Reference:

Throat plate

MOG-2514N

['MoK-2516N
Left)

Overlock needle

13,4 rmm
Throat plate

14.2 mm

Z

15. SETTING THE LOOPERS

| Most retreated I

position @ 0.05-0.1m

2.7—~3.1mm

|
\
)
i
|

* Upper looper

1. When upper looper @
has advanced farthest,
it should be 129 to
13.3 mm above the
throat plate surface.

2. The clearance between
upper looper @ and
lower looper @ when
they are crossed each
other should be 0.05 to
0.2 mm.

o

129 ~
13.3 mm

Throat plate —)7777z0 N\

@ Most advanced

o st
‘ﬂ 0.2 mm position
S —

*
1.

Lower looper
When lower looper @ has gone back
farthest, it should be distanced 2.7 to
3.1 mm from overlock needle @ .

. When the lower looper is crossed with the
needle, the clearance between them should
be 0.05 to 0.1 mm.

. To make adjustment, loosen setscrew @

and move lower looper holder @ .

Most retreated

position
=
o)

=
1.8~2mm

* Double-chain looper
1. When double-chain looper @ has gone

back farthest, it should be distanced 1.8 to
2 mm from double-chain needle @ .

2. The clearance between the double-chain

looper and needle should be 0.05 to
0.1 mm when they are crossed each other.

3. To perform the adjustment, loosen set-

SCrews

® and O .

| 3. Loosen setscrew @ , and adjust the position of
the upper looper.

After adjustment, tighten setscrew @ with a
28 kg.cm torque.

[The specified torque can be obtained by fully
tightening the screw, holding the middle of the
supplied spanner (5 x 6) @ .]

"

M -
(o/g; Gathering stitch

- = N

1. Loosen differential feed lock nut @ . Move lever @ up for stretching stitch
or down for gathering stitch.

2. When you want to move the lever only slightly, use differential feed minute
- adjust screw @ .

3. Position ““S” provides a differential feed ratio of 1:0.64, while it provides 1:1
stretching stitch only for the MOG-2514N.

4. Gathering stitch can be set up to a differential feed ratio of 1:1.76, and up to
1:2.9 only for MOG-2514N (possible up to 1:4 by adjusting the internal
mechanism). The figures marked on the differential feed scale are just a rough
indication.




17. PRESSER FOOT AND FEED DOG

Height of feed dog

1. Feed dog @ is usually set so that its teeth protrude about
1.3 mm from the throat plate surface at the highest point in
its trajectory. Reduce the protrusion for light weight
materials.

2. Use setscrew @ to adjust the protrusion of the feed dog
teeth.

3. Using setscrew @ |, make adjustment so that differential
feed dog @ is level with the main feed dog.

4. Adjust the height of auxiliary feed dog @ by setscrew @
so that it is 0.5 mm lower than the main feed dog.

* Contact of the presser foot with the throat plate

top surface
Using adjust screw @ , perform adjustment so that the sole of
the presser foot evenly comes in contact with the top surface
of the throat ptate when presser foot @ comes down.

Front up

|

* Tilt of feed dog

1. Loosen scréew @ , and turn eccentric shaft @ in the direc-
tion of the arrow to make the feed dog front up or turn it
in the reverse directian to set the feed dog front down.

2. The feed dog should be levelied when the dot engraved on
the eccentric shaft faces exactly to the line.

18. CHAIN LOOPER THREAD CAM (MOG-2516N)

—=F Parallel

Loosen setscrew @ , and adjust chain looper thread cam @
so that, when the needle is in the highest position of its stroke,
the flat part of chain looper thread cam @ is in parallel to
the top surface of thread guide @ . Be sure that the chain
looper thread cam releases the looper thread when the needle
point is about 2 mm below the throat plate bottom surface.
i

Thread

Throat
plate

=

Double chain needle
Approx, 2 mm

SIS

. N

! Throat .,
J plate

19. THREAD GUIDE AND LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP

The table below shows the standard demensions of the individ-
ual thread guides and looper thread take-ups when the upper
10992&5 gone back farthest.

— — T
gCOdef MOG-2504N ‘ MOG-2514N | MOG-2516N
‘r (OM6) ‘\ (BH6) i (FF6)
A N R B -
[B | 73 73 73
| C 22 ‘ 22 \ 22
D 63 63 &3
TR 41 T T a
CF 2 7w T 6
T T T T T T T
T H 265 s 9
R T T T )
VT Ty s T 195 T ;s
‘7K’:’7 Ty T T e ‘
L ! 58.5 ~ (Linit : mm)



20. KNIVES AND OVEREDGE WIDTH

Throat pla(e@

(777

Lower knife
/

125°

* Height of the lower knife
Iocsen setsorew @ and adjust the height of lower knife @ so
that its edge 18 flush with the throat plate surface.

* Height of the upper knife
Loown setscrews @ | @ and perform adjustment so that upper
kinte @ overlaps lower kmife @ by 05 to 1| mm when the
npper knifc s at its lowert point.

* Qveredge width

Oversdge widths of 4.8 through 10 mm are provided by

changing the parts or by using subclass models. (The overedge

width wili be slightly larger than the knife cut width.)

To change the overedge width:

1. Loosening setscrew @ . push lower knife @ to the left and
frx 1.

Y. Loosen setscrew @ and move upper knife @ as required,
then fix it

3 Lower the upper knife to its lowest point and loosen set-
screw @ . Tighten setscrew @ when the lower knife comes
In contact with the upper knife.

St
iy

* Resharpening the lower knife
When the lower knife has become dull, resharpen it as shown
in the figure left.

21. NEEDLE GUARD

Y
Throat plate

Lowvest 0
4

Contact

Throat plate (6] 6

Lowest point

Contact
0. 1mm

* For 1-Needle and 2-Needle Overlock Machines

An overlock machine is equipped with two needle guards @
and @ .

1. Position needle guard @ so that it lightly comes in contact
with needle @ when the blade point of lower looper @ has
reached the center of needle @ .

Position needle guard @ so that it is | mm lower than the
bottom surface of the throat plate and is distanced 0.1 mm
from needle @ when the needle is at its lowest point.

9

* For safety stitch machines

A safety stitch machine has four needle guards @ , @ , @

and @ .

1. Position needle guards @ and @ in the same manner as the
overlock machine explained above.

2. Position needle guard @ so that it lightly comes in contact
with needle @ |, and position needle guard @ so that it is
distanced 0.1 mm from needle @ when the needle is at its
lowest point.



22. TROUBLES AND CORRECTIVE MEASURES

TROUBLE

CAUSES

CORRECTIVE MEASURES

-
|
|

—
|
|

v (1) Needle type is wrong. O Use a specified needle.
I. Needle breaking (2) Needle siyzi: is not cogrrect. O Usea nz.edle size suitable to the thread gauge
| and type of fabrics.
| {3} Needle is not installed correctly. O Install the needle correctly { See 8).
.+ {4) Needle is not straight. G Use a straight needle.
| t5) Needle-to-needle guard relation is bad. © Correct the relation {See 21). ‘
(6} Needle-to-looper relation is bad. C Correct the needle to looper relation(See 15).
2. Cloth 1s not cut (1) Position of the upper and lower knife is O Adjust the knife position (See 20).
inadequate.
(2) Knife blade has worn out. O Sharpen the lower knife or renew the upper
; knife.
3. Stitch skipping (1) Needle-to-looper relation is wrong. O Correct the needle-to-looper relation (See 15).
(2) Looper blade is blunt. O Correct the shape of the looper blade using
an oilstone, or replace it.
(3) Needle is threaded with S-twist (or left- O Use a Z-twist (or right-hand twist) thread with
hand twist) thread. the needle.
| (4) Thread tension is wrong. O Adjust the thread tension (See 10).
| (5) Double chain looper thread tension is not ©  Correct the position of the chain looper thread
enough. cam (See 18).
4. Thread breaking ( (1) Quality of the thread is poor. O Use a thread of good quality.
(2) Thread is too thick for the needle size. O Select a suitable needle or thread.
(3) Needle is installed in a wrong way. O Install the needle correctly (See 8).
(4) Thread tension is too high. O Adjust the thread tension ‘
(5) There is a scratch or bruise on the surface O Remove scratches and bruises using an oil-
of needle, looper, throat plate or needle stone or buffing machine.
R guard.
5. Double chain-off W (1) Presser foot does not evenly act on the feed O Correct the relation of the presser foot with
thread stitching dog. the feed dog.(See 17).
failure (2) Rear presser is shaking. O Adjust the rear presser for smooth and
(MOG-2516N) steady motion.
(3) Needle thread and looper thread tensions O Adjust the thread tension (See 10).
- are not correct.
(4) Double chain loeper is installed in a wrong O Correct the double chain looper (see 15).
way
6. Puckering (1) Needle is too thick. O Select a suitable needle size for the thread
and materials.
(2) Thread tension is too high. O Adjust the thread tension.
(3) Pressure applied by the presser foot is too O Correct the presser foot pressure (See 11).
high or too Jow.
(4) Feed dog comes up too much from the O Lower the feed dog.
throat plate surface.
(S) Knife fails to cut the fabrics sharply. O Sharpen the lower knife.
(6) Differential feed mechanism is not set O Correct the differential feed mechanism
correctly. (See 16).
7. Irregular stitching (1) Thread is not supplied smoothly. O Use smooth thread with even thickness or
clean up the thread path.
(2) Thread tension is too low. O Increase the thread tension.
(3) Needle is blunt. O Use a new needle.
(4) Pressure applied by the presser foot is O Adjust the presser foot pressure (See 11).
inadequate.
(5) Height of the feed dog is wrong. o

Adjust the height of the feed dog (See 17). B

11—




23. SPECIFICATIONS

| -

Lubricating oil

Max. 9.0 mm
.

MOG-2504N MOG-2514N MOG-2516N
Sewing speed (Max.) ! 5,500 s.p.m, 6,000 s.p.m. i 6,000 s.p.m. (FF6, FH6)
} . 5,500 s.p.m. (FM6)
Stitch length 2~5mm 2~5mm . 2~5mm
Needle gauge l - ] 2.0 mm 4.8 mm
| Overedge width ’ 10 mm 48, 64mm 48, 64,10 mm
Differential feed ratio | Gathering stitch 1:1.76 Gathering stitch 1:2.9 | Gathering stitch 1:1.76
(Max. 1:4) (Max. 1:4) | (Max. 1:4)
Stretching stitch 1:0.64 | Stretching stitch1:1 I Stretching stitch1:0.64
| (Max. 1:06) | (Max. 1:0.6) | (Max. 1:0.6)
Needle TV x 64 | DCx 27 (standard) \r TVx64
| (DC x | may be used) \
Presser foot lift Max. 8.0 mm \ Max. 9.0 mm

JUKT New Defrix Oil No. 2




MOG-2500N SUBCLASSES

1. SPECIFICATIONS

Sewing speed (Max.):  Overedge width

Needle ;Presser foot lift (Max.)
e - ] -
MOG-2503N-ON6-3D0 | | 15 mm , | |
(for splicing) 35,500 s.p.m. ! (max. 1S mmwith | DC x 27 #16 : 3.5mm 1
‘ materials open) | !
[ | i
1 z
MOG-2505N-0M6-700 ‘ |
(for carpet) 10 8
MOG-2505N-0M6-7EQ 4,500 s.p.m. mm DCx 1 #24 mm
(for car mat)
 MOG-2514N-BF6-600 6,000 s.p.m. 4.8 mm DC x 27 #14 8 mm l
-BF7-640 4.8 mm
-BH7-640 6.4 mm
|
MOG-2515N-FF6-600 6,000 s.p.m. 4.8 mm TV x 64 #19 8 mm
— i —
MOG-2516N-FH6-600 | 6,000 s.p.m. 6.4 mm TV x 64 #19 0 |
-FM6-700 5,500 s.p.m. 10 mm TV x 64 #1 mm |
MOG-2504N-0F6-600 4.8 mm
V x 64 #1 9 mm
-OH6-600 6,000 s.p.m. 6.4 mm TV x 64 #19

2. THREADING THE MACHINE

Thread the machine as illustrated below: (The same threading chart is provided on the inside of the looper cover.)

MOG-2503N

MOG-2505N

MOG-2515N

3. STITCH TYPE

The stitch types of the three models are as shown below:

MOG-2503N

MOG-2505N

MOG-2515N

Z13 -




1-needle overlock machine/ 2- needl%overlock AN ltem Needle height Upper looper components F |Lower looper components| Double-chain looper
o f titch hine machine . —_ ﬁ
e ety e r]nac l “ ) z N\ 1~ncedlejz-necdle Upper Upper [ Pin Guide ‘ Upper l Upper Lower Lower Double- Double-
E : . S N 2-needle | (right) looper | looper | asm. support looper looper looper looper chain chain
v | ] B (left) height | pro- height 1 position | holder i holder return radius looper looper
= - " —— i{j \\ jection center- center- ¢ (central return radius
2| @T B, I@ N l to-center | to-center | value)
- y 3 Subclass @ @) @ @ @ ® @
40 '
2 2003N-ON6| 14 - 133 5.5 , 51.14 4.8 - j(11544210) 2.7
g | B 40
E 2L04N-0M6 - 13.1 5.4 51.14 4.8 - (11544210) 2.9
2 T B + —
2 40
95’ 2505N-0Mé - 13.1 6.3 51.51 4.8 - (11544210) 2.2
L el S S S - _.r‘ —
B
z [2A04NOF6 | yyp 1 L 130 | 52 | 4879 | 42 37.5 - 2.9
= -0H6 (11582012)
- -4 S I - _
2514N-BF6 37.5
“BH6 14 12.6 131 5.2 48.79 4.2 (11582012) - 29
Y -BF7 L
= -BH7 \
3
: | ]
-
2
: .
g | f
(o]
k"
=
L33
2
I _ _ N I N
| S e e e
| | B + 2 133 | 53 | 4879 | 42 2 2.7
) ! 2215N-FF6] 142 - . 1 . 2 (11582012) .
o P R - ""‘”“"’“”'f s S S U
£ 1u"\16NH6 | } | 3715
i £ i “FH6 i 14.2 - 13.1 \ 5.2 48.79 | 4.2 (”587012)J 29
£ 2 : S U S VU M I S U
\§>/16Nm161 aa | osa s 141 4.8 {030 29
; L [216NEMS SELERLN N A4 4 i '(11544210) -
: s e T S e e e I ——
P i :[ ’ “ { |
z L 1 | !
- ey ‘ ! i
i ” vl i I
L | ]
' |
o ’ | !
Pl [ J L i
T ’W‘:l | ussa2 11544210
< S 3] l
Foo<Y -+ a
235 J A <3
— = ——
238 % \/ \ N g2
SN - a
S 4.8 =) L E R
o _le - _J 37.510.1

ONINIL H3d00T ANV LHODI3H 37A33N 40 SLNIWNLISNrav v




5. THREAD GUIDES AND LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UPS

The adjustments for the thread guides and looper thread take-ups when the upper looper is in its most withdrawn position are

shown below:

Throat
plate

|

- . .
iMOG-2514N:MOG-2504N

S MOG-2516N  'MOG-2503NMOG-2515N;
€ U
>, OM6 |BH6.BFé |FF6 FH6 . FM6 | ON6 . FF6
e v

A6 L~ T8 e
: i — b e —

B' 73 1 = . -

- : ——

- C 2 | - e

F —— —— - — -

f D 63 - « Tﬁ:

L E 4 A ey

 F 26 - = 4

|G, 4 | 4 4 e e

IH | 2.5 18 9 | 2.5 ‘

[ - A S T T

LS. ) 4 | M 2N S R

(J 225 | 195 | 225 | - 22 | 19 ;

K 9 13 9 e

P L 58.5 “ | 58.5
{unit: mm)

(APPLICABLE ONLY TO MOG-2505N)

1. ADJUSTMENT OF LOWER
LOOPER

2. THREAD GUIDES AND

LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UPS

Adjust the lower looper so that it meets the following
dimension requirements when it is in the leftmost position
of its stroke. )

Perform adjustment to meet the following dimension require-
ments when the upper looper is in its most withdrawn
position,

; |

| ——

Throat plate

Yz

iSvmbo! ! A ’ B | C
i

i
e T S

| —
i ‘ ‘
| Requirements ' 66.4 © 2.2 2.4

{unit: mm}

—

@ Need\e thread guide
i

A g| " Needle thread take-up guide

Upper looper
thread guide
(right)

Upper looper thread guide
{upper)

.

Throat plate Lower looper

thread guide

Upper loope {right)
thread guide |
(intermediate |
of [§_4) |
D| & @ |
£ f
b A\ ‘
2 !
| o Lower fooper Lower looper thread take-up '
i £ thread take-up |
i & (right) :
a
S \
3 !
| :
t i
!
i T T T T T
| Symbol A, B/ C{DJE F GIHJ[!I I
e — : | SN S— |
!LRequirements! 80 | 82 | 63 | 41 20.5/18.5 15 | 15| 1
L 1 : i i




3. ADJUSTMENT OF CLOTH GUIDE )

A. Cloth Guide
{(MOG-2505N-0M6-700 carpet)

‘ Presser foot —J l—

B. Cloth Guide
{MOG-2505N-0M6-7EQ for car mat)

Presser foot

(APPLICABLE ONLY TO
MOG-2503N, MOG-2505N)

The overedging width depends on the distance between the
needle entry and the guide surface of cloth guide @ .

To adjust the overedging width, loosen screw @ , and move
the cloth guide.

The overedging width depends on the distance between the
needle entry and the guide surface of auxiliary hook @ .

To adjust the overedging width, loosen screw @ , and move
the auxiliary hook.

(APPLICABLE ONLY TO
MOG-2503N)

1. ADJUSTMENT OF STITCH
LENGTH

The pushbutton can be used for stitch lengths up to 5 mm.
For a stitch length exceeding 5 mm, perform adjustment
according to the following procedure:

(1)  Set the stitch length to 5 mm, using the pushbutton.

(2) loosen locknut @, and move adjusting lever @ down
to set it for the desired stitch length. After adjustment,
tighten the locknut.

When the stitch length scale is set to 0™, a stitch length
of approx. 5 mm is provided. When it is set to *3” a
stitch length of approx. 7 mm is given.

(3)

1. CLOTH GUIDE PLATE

Cloth plate

Cioth guide plate

The cloth guide plate
is fixed with two

1 setscrews

| (SS-7110510-8P)

<)

"Ifiit ris ﬁvercéssary to gUldf; 5iotﬁ before the presser foot bevcaE
of wider cloth edge cut by the knife, use the cloth guide plate
supplied with the machine.

<16 ~



- Manufaclurers of
Indusirlal Sewing Machine Atiachments,
Parls and Equipment

Mattress Flan_gig ork Staton
#19100

PARTS BOOK

JUKI'" model MOK-2516-FF6-600

[ LLJ sewiNG MACHINE ATTACHMENTS co., INC.

* B & WMANUFACTURING, DIVISION OF C & W ATTACHMENTS 00
140 58th STREET+ BAY. 1B « BROOKLYN, NEW YORK 11220 » 718-492-9177 « FAX: 718-492- 1000
U.S.A 800-337- 5119 CANADA 800-423-7776




10,
11.
12.
13.
.

18,

16.

18,

19.

20.

21.

. & 3L 3% MEBO ok (MOJ-K-2516M)

CONTENTS

B x
FRAME COMPONENTS(1) A R R R A R A .o 1
7v—-LB& (1)
FRA'E.CUIPONENTS(Z) R R R K R R TR I |

Zv-4LB&k (2)

CRANKSHAFT COMPONENTS cccvcecerensarssasrnsavservsosessreacncnosvrcas §
X Wbl

NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS +ccoveacccccccs cesssessressssen eeee 1
it R B W Ba R

FEED MECHANISH COMPONENTS(]) <cvcevvevescaccnsscssscetsssscnnccssees @
Z2O0RG (1)

FEED MECHMANISM COMPONENTS(2) cocevccsacescarsssscsnsavsacssrsasses ]]
XoB&k (2) )

VARIABLE TOP FEED MECHUANISH COMPONENTS cececcccseccccccccccnascsecs |3
EZx oMk

UPPER & LOWER LOOPER COMPONENTS ccvvccerccoccoccaccns B T 1
Ern—st Fa—-rR&K . .

PRESSER FOOT COMPONEKRTS(1).vcscevecrccccsveccccsacncessascnnccaces |7
ARG (1)

PRESSER FOOT CONPONENTS(2) vcceveccccsocscncsccspeccacsnscasnances 1§
MAWK (2)

CHAIR LOOPER COMPOMENTS(FOR MOJ-K-2516N) ecccccccccccccacccasccnas 2(
‘ZERA— R (N0J-K-2516N)

TAREAD TENSION COMPONBNTS evcccocccccescnccscconnancasacascarcncen 21
ANTFRE »

LONER KNIFE COMPONENTS .....,..................................... 23
FrxER

UPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS ccccccccceaceccesasscocenaccsascssscscossoss 25

trzxR&
WEEDLE CODLING MECEANISN COMPONENTS ccceovececscccccoansosccnncses 26

St 3% 20 3K 0O 6K

LUBRICATION MECHANISH COMPONENTS ceccoccecocccsccccoscssssnascnaas 27

A EME

FULLY-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS cccccececcescaccccccsacnascnnss2g
QURF-TAHH ~
SEMI-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS ccccocccccscccsccsccccscasccannes 3]
EERF-TrR&E
TEREAD STAND COMPONENTS(FOR MDJ-K-2504N, 2514N) coeccccccccccacscss(DQ
IS W BAGR (NOJ-K-2504N, 2514NF0)
TEREAD STAND COMPONENTS (FOR MOJ-K-2516M) cccoevcoccescconcesascees 33

M T e e P P T P o . P > e Ty T - T A P T T P T s Tt P T o s P P s T e e ot oy T

e Y o )

T M M M e e e e e e A e e e e M e e e e M e e e e e e A e e e M e e P e e

{Note) For export specification, and € at the end of the type designation,

( Examples ) MNOJ-2516NE, NOK-2516NE

(BER) BB DREORICENS ST T,
()  MOJ-2516NE, MOK-2516NE

" wm wm . wm wam s




7LV — 8% (1)




B1140-716-000

Note (D)

SPRING

201.. ... For NDJ-K-2504N, 2514N, 2516NE (Exce
$02.....For JHK

$03..... For MDJ-K-2514N

$04..... For M0J-K-2516N

205...... For NOJ-K-2504N

$06..... For NOJ-K-2504N, 2514N

pt JHK)

REF. N0, NOTE PART N, DESCRIPTIDN t v 2 4 ANT,
1 18100 -130 CLOTH PLATE ASN, P& N 1
2 . 1
3 115-01301 ECCENTRIC BUSHING b 1 2@V Ty PPN 1
4 $S-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 bA37 11/64-40 L=4 1
] WZ-0420350-KP DISC SPRING 513 1
8 £S-0400511-50 THRUST COLLAR D=4 W<5 252197 D=4 5 1
7 $5-8080322-TP SCREW 1/8-44 1-3.2 k37 1/8-44 L=3.2 1
8 119-50607 CLOTH PLATE COVER 54 b~ 1
9 118-02204 RUBBER PLUG 4w E-sAL 1

10 118-02402 . SPRING A4 MMRd 1
11 NS-6110420-SP NUT 11/64-40 298939+ 11/64-40 1
12 $S-6111440-5P SCREN 11/64-40 1=14.0 t537 11/64-40 L=14 1
13 118-02303 STOPPER A4 BAboA 1
14 WP-0450000-SD NASHER 4 5x8x0.5 t7982 4 Sx8x0.5 2
15 §S-4110715-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 MY 11/64-40 L=7 2
16 $S-4091015-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=10 37 9/64-40 L=10 3
18 $5-4120615-SP SCREN 3/16-28 L-6 37 3/16-28 L-6 2
19 19100 -14% CLOTH PLATE SIDE COVER ASM, A4 - 9% 1

20 119-00602 FEED MECHAN]SM COVER $97% 1

21 $S-1090930-sP . SCREW 9/64-40 L-8.6 535 9/64-40 L=8.6 1

22 $5-4090815-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=§ 137 9/64-40 L=8 4

23 118-02709 RUBBER PLUG R4 -y A 1

24 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG . by D=12.5 L=4 - S B

25 118-02600 GASKET 973 £-%y 1

26 119-51100 COVER 00971y 1

21 -118-04309 GASKET Fa9e5717) Aoty 1

28 $5-4110715-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L= 37 11/64-40 L=7 4

28 $06 118-03905 CHIP GUARD COVER, LEFT A - t¥Y 1

30 $04 118-04002 CHIP GUARD COVER, LEFT R AAR- e 1

31 $S-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 AL537 11/64-40 L=5 2

32 18100 - 147 CHIP GUARD COVER A9 Ad- 1

34 $5-3090610-SP SCREN 9/64-40 L6 T 9/64-40 L6 2

35 119-50805 LODPER COVER Ao~ 1

36 118-03004 . LOOPER COVER MINGE PIN -fan- v 1

31 $5-8110422-TpP SCREW 11/64-40 L-4 39 11/64-40 L=4 1

38 118-02907 LOOPER COVER BRACKET bR 9994 1

39 $5-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 137 11/64-40 L=7 - 3

40 118-03400 LOOPER COVER PRESSER SPRING - 1At 1

41 $S-7110720-SP - SCREW 11/64-40 L=1 W37 11/64-40 L=1 1

42 $S-7090530-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 W37 9/64-40 L=4. 5 2

43 118-03301 LOOPER COVER PRESSER PLATE -~ 914y ’ 1

44 118-03202 LODPER COVER GUIDE PLATE Ran- B4E4Y 1

45 $S-7090530-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 WEI3Y 6/64-40 L=4. 5 2

46 118-03103 LOOPER COVER PLATE ~fbn- 4% 1

47 A~fan- i 1

WDJ-K-2504N, 2514N, 2516NER (JHKi3BR <)

JHKA

M0J-K-2514NH
NOJ-K-2516NH
H0J-K-2504NA
H0J-K-2504N, 2514NF



Pt RAML WU ViTwiv e o2 NG T
7Urv - 4Bk (2)

|| <3 ; ,,.fj”' e
. 17 16 15 M
TGQ@ 26 ) . ] /f
: 5 ; S \
VS st




REF,ND,  NOTE PART ND. DESCRIPTIGN t v 2 4 AMT.
1 119-61208 REAR COVER iy dvobi- 1
2 $S-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 w337 11/64-40 L=5 3
3 119-61000 UPPER COVER H9h5i- 1
4 115-00808 GASKET $1-171 Aoty 1
5 118-00604 0L CAP $291747% 1
6 $$-4121015-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 1437 3/16-28 L=10 3
7 118-05008 SPONGE MR- ALY 1
8 119-51506 COLOR BELT p et A 1
9 119-51001 BELT COVER L MR- 1

10 $5-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 13J 15/64-28 L=9 K]
11 118-04853 COOLING FAN PLATE ASN, RINEFYTER 1
12 $S-1110840-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 4539 11/64-40 L=8 1
13 $S-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=T7.8 AWk73J 11/64-40 L-7.8 1
14 118-00505 UPPER COVER GASKET hr- Rty 1
15 $8-7090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.6 w537 9/64-40 L=4.6 ]
16 WP-0370316-SD WASHER 3. Tx8x0. 3 t3¥8% 3. Tx8x0.3 1
17 118-00801 FACE PLATE COVER SPRING FuLhbn-id 1
18 $5-8090410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.5 }237 9/64-40 L=3, 5 1
19 © 118-00802 FACE PLATE COVER PIN Au4NBR- Y 1
.20 $01 120-26753 FACE PLATE COVER ASM. 4= 93 1

21 » 19100-158 SAFETY PLATE Adhn~ 1.

22 $02 118-01008 SAFETY PLATE rdhn- 1

23 ' ¥P-0370316-SD WASHER 3. Tx8x0. 3 t3¥82 3. Tx8x0.3 2

Y| . 55-4090815-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=8 437 9/64-40 L=8 © 2

25 NS-6090310-SP NUT 9/64-40 no)tst 9/64-40 2

26 120-16200 . SIDE COVER Yy dn- 1

27 $S-6122510-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=25 t53v 3/16-28 L=25 2

28 PS-0400182-X0 SPRING PIN 4 0x18 AT9AEy 4, 0x18 1

29 $S-6122030-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=20 t53y 3/16-28 L=20 1

30 TA-2050805-R0 RUBBER PLUG biey D=20.5 L=8 2

31 B - (91) 1

32 © 19100-124. CHIP GUARD COVER, UPPER Arin- (93) 1

33 $5-4120615-SP- SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 . 37 3/16-28 1=6 2

3 $S-9151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L-=11.8 oohfst 15/64-28 . 1

35 118-05207 THREAD GUIDE, LARGE 4435 44 2

36 $02 TA-1871602-R0 RUBBER PLUG bty D=18.7 L=16 1

37 118-41418 FILTER PRESSER PLATE 745-141 ' 1

38 118-41517 FILTER 24~ 1

39 118-41319 FILTER HOLDER 240594 1

40 ST-6030821-0A SCREW D=3-24 L=8 ¥o€/3Y D=3-24 L=8 6

41 11503703 - SCREW STUD v¥1-E4t 4

42 WP-0751576-SD WASHER 7. 5x19x1.5 t7¥82 7.5¢19x1. 5 4

43 wS-0822010-KP SPRING WASHER 8. 2x15x2 RI¥HE 8. 2x15%2 4

4 NS-6680410-SP NUT 9/32-28 D019 9/32-28 4

45 115-03901 OIL RESERVOIR GASKET 77592 Aoty 1

46 115-03851 OIL RESERVOIR ASN, 775930 ¥% 1

47 118-10306 QIL DRAIN CAP GASKET M13S Aoty 1)

48 $S-6741010-SP SCREW 3/8-28 L=10 k535 3/8-28 L=10 (1

Note (ZiC) $01..... For M0J-2504N, 2514K, 2516N H0J-2504N, 2514N, 251688
$02..... For MOJ-K-2504N, 2514N N0J-K-2504N, 2514NF
$03..... For NOJ-K-2516N M0J-K-2516NFH

WOKDBATEIRA X—-P KDY T TOT,
20, 0 R—-THTOAREN,

sTHE MOK series use different face plate cover,
(See page 29, 30)



E W R




REF, NO,  NOTE PART NO, DESCRIPTIGN t v 2 4 ANT,
1 $01 B1214-704-000 CRANKSHAFT BUSHING D DAgL 1
2 $01 $S-7091410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=13.5 w30 9/64-40 L=13.5 3
3 $02 S$S-6090810-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5 £539 9/64-40 L=1.5 3
4 $02 118-12104 CRANKSHAFT BUSHING D DAoL 1
95 B1219-804-000 GASKET DN Aoty 1
6 #01 B1215-804-000 BALL BEARING D vaih #-14799 0 1
7 $#02 SB-1100003-00 BALL BEARING E-LA7) Y 1
8 $01  116-50900 RUBBER CAP SN, TNE 1 1
9 118-11809 CRANKSHAFT BUSHING C CAYL 1

10 120-02507 CRANKSHAFT Yai) 1
11 118-45153 KNIFE DRIVING ROD ASM, sk 93 1
12 $S-8110520-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.5 bA37 11/764-40 L=4.5 (1)
13 SD-0450701-TP HINGE SCREW D=4, 5 H=T7 ¥v39 D=4.5 H=7 (2
14 115-15053 CONNECTING ROD ASH, ME-aqf 43 1
15 $S-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 A3V 11/64-40 1L=8.5 (1)
16 SD-0450701-TP HINGE SCREW D=4.5 W=7 ¥s39 D=4.5 W=7 (2)
17 B1212-704-000 BEARING RETAINER #FAA795F b4 1
18 B1211-804-000 BALL BEARING B Yavh E-MATIVY B 1

19 $01  120-04057 LOWER LOOPER DRIVING ROD ASM, YN ot 43 1

20 SD-0450701-TP HINGE SCREW D=4.5 W=7 ¥s39 D=4 .5 H=7 (4)

21 120-04008 STOPPER YIN-R naFILEA (1)

22 $S-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 W335 11/64-40 L-8. 5 2)

23 $5-9151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 nohyEL 15/64-28 '§))

24 $02 120-04065 LOWER LOOPER DRIVING ROD ASM, YIR-1 asF 4% 1

25 ~ SD-0450701-TP HINGE SCREW D=4 5 H=7 39 D=4 5 W=7 4)

26 120-04008 STOPPER Yi0-A nak7LEs 1)

2 $S-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 W37 11/64-40 L=8.5 2

28 120-04156 UPPER LOOPER DRIVING ROD ASM, -1 aaF (43) 1

29 SD-0450701-TP HINGE SCREW D=4.5 H=7 49 D=4.5 H=1 4

30 118-31203 STOPPER 0K nsFILER (1

3l $S-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 W53 11/64-40 L=8.5 2)

32 $S-9151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 nqbhERd 15/64-28 (1)

33 B1211-804-000 BALL BEARING B Va9 €M7 B 1

34 115-10609 WASHER 79 O¥4y 1

35 WZ-2640310-KH WAVED WASHER 26. 4x33.9x3.5 FiA998% 26. 4x33. 9x3. 5 1

36 RO-3473501-00 RUBBER RING oy 1

37 118-11403 THRUST HOLDER AIAbOY 1

38 $S-4121015-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 $1393/16-28 L=10 3

39 118-11502 0fL SHIELD $avh 7154 1

40 118-11601 COOLING FAN LA$ed77y 1

41 120-02606 - HANDWHEBL A A3 M A 1

42 $S-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 i=10.5 k429 15/64-28 L=10.5 2

43 WP-0764016-SP WASHER t7¥83 76x20x4 1

44 $S-9681610-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L-=16 nybyént 9/32-28 L=16 1

45 $05 120-25607 HANDWHEEL B M B 1

46 $06 119-56307 HANDWHEEL B PAI T B 1

47 SS-7112420-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=24 W33 11/64-40 L=24 3

48 WS-0451040-Kp SPRING WASHER Rz 4 5x8. 5ul 3

49 $03  120-25706 HANDWHEEL € MM C 1

50 304 119-56505 HANDWHEEL C a2 C 1

91 $07 SS-7111410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 W3y 11/64-40 L=14 3

Note (E&Z)  #01..... For MBJ+K-2504N, 2514N MDJ-K-2504N, 2514NFE
$02..... For MOJ-K-2516N NDJ-K-2516NH

$03..... For MDJ-K-2504N (E), 2516N (E) M0J-K-2504N (E), 2516N (E)
(For domestic use & JE) (EARRCIER)
$04..... For MOJ-K-2514N(E) (For domestic use & JE) MOJ-K-2514N(E) (EIMEIFIEM)
$05..... For MDJ-K-2504NE, 2516NE (Except JE) MOJ-K-2504NE, 2516KE (JEI3ER <)
$06..... For M0J-K-2514NE (Except JE) M0J-K-2514NE (JEIZBR <)
$07..... For MOJ-K-2504N (E), 2514N (E), 2516N (E) NOJ -K-2504N(E), 2514N (E), 2516N (E)
(For domestic use & JE) (ENEUIER)



g 5 LR K




-8—

REF.NO, NOTE PART ND, DESCRIPTION t v A ANT,
i 118-17459 NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT ASM, MIFIY BY 1
2 201 115-82509 OIL WicK 79257 A W
3 115-17505 OiL CAP MIFSY 795 99 n
] TA-0180401-40 NEEDLE COOLER PLUG. CAP by D=1 B2 1 L=4.3 m
5 118-42903 0IL FELT MIEDSY FI8H(Fa9) m
6 B3525-704-000 0ML FELT MIFY 158 T34k 2)
7 115-17802 0IL SEAL MY b 1
8 119-04109 COVER 202990 1
9 $S-7110410-SP SCKEN 11/64-40 L=4 w37 11/64-40 L=4 2

10 118-14100 BUSHING, FRONT MIFYS) 21494 1
1l 83525-704-000 0IL FELT WIS 29 714 I
12 $5-8120740-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=7 F137 3/16-28 L=T ]
13 €S-1201010-SH THRUST COLLAR ASN, D=12 W=10 253H9r 0=12 =10 9% 1
14 $5-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 b3 1/4-40 L=6 @
15° 81402-804-0A0 FORKED CRANK ASH, N A5 9% 1
16 $$-9151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L-11. 8 2088k 15/64-28 L=11.8 )
17 301 118-23606 CRANK PIK DI 93080 A 1
18 118-14308 BUSHING, REAR . NIESY 050398 1
19 120-18305 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER M4k 92 1
20 $S-6080410-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 1535 1/8-44 L=4 2
21 115-15152 NEEDLE DRIVING LEVER ASM, MIFY LA- B3 1
22 115-15301 0L SHIELD 7754 44 Q)
23 $5-4080320-TP SCREW 1/8-4¢ L=3 4 437 1/8-44 L=3.4 1)
2 115-15202 OUTER SLEEVE MIFOLR- B4y n
25 301 B1411-804-A00 BEARING (A) NIFSLA- 4709 A 1

26 115-15459 NEEOLE DRIVING LEVER SHAFT ASN, MIFA- 7 83 1

27 €0-2020000-00 OIL WICK 1y 0.2)

2 115-15509 - BUSHING MIFSLA- 9398 1

29 §S-8120740-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=7 +437 3/16-28 L=7 1

30 CS-087081A-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM_ D=8, 73 K-=§ 25240 D=8, 73 W=8 1
31 $S-6110420-TP SCREN 11/64-40 L=4.8 537 11/64-40 L-4.8 2
2 $01 115-17059 - PIN ASH, NIFILE-E % 1
3 Ca-2020000~00 OIL WiCK 1y 0.1
u 115-17307 PLUG MIFILA-E 73 @
35 118-15107 OIL WICK COVER BUSHING 1708 Fovs 1
36 118-15057 Q1L WICK COVER ASN_ 19780 )3 1
3 €e-2020000-00 OIL WiCK 1%y 0.3)
38 $8-T121410-1P SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 w337 3/16-28 L=14 2
39 118-14803 NEEOLE CLAMP GUIOE SHAFT BASE MEL T84 1
40 WP-0651056-SD WASHER 6. 5x11x] L3983 6. 5xl1xl 2
41 $S-6151812-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L-18 oM7His 15/64-28 L=18 2
42 118-16501 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE MUy BEVITYY 1
4 $S-7090540-TP SCREN 9/64-40 L=5 W335 9/64-40 L=3 1
T . §5-7090530-SP SCREN 9/64-40 L=4.5 LIS 9/64-40 L=4. 5 1
&5 = 118-16600 NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE MAF5Ey E 1
46 120-03108 NEEDLE CLANP GUIDE SHAFT NF2 T8 1
a7 118-17004 NEEDLE CLANP OIL FELT ME? 391718} 1
48 118-15206 0IL WiCK NF2 T80 $2912%5 1
49 115-15608 NEEOLE CLANP BASE MEH 1
50 $S-8090410-SP SCREW 9/64~40 1=3.5 $439 9/64-40 L=3.5 1
51 S5~3NIC50~SP SCREW 11/64-40 . L=9.5 bi35 11/64-40 L2 9 1
52 120-03208 NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER M Ry 1
53 118-16204 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER SPRING MAHIT A3 1
54 $07_ 118-16303 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER GUIDE NAHYL (T 1
55 303 118-16410 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER GUIDE PMARYL AT 1
56 $S-6080410-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 t337 1/8-44 L=4 2
57 NS-6110420-SP NUT Ws4 =40 30
58 §5-2335-10 RBH.ScrEw4-4o L=34
99 19100~ 114 HNEEDLE CLAMP SUPPORT
61 19100 =112 NEEOLE CLANP N2 1
62 52-8080&0 Tp SCREN V2-44 L=2.% - bi3s 2
63 NEEDLE TVx64 $19 ) TVx6d 819 2
b4 NEEDLE B-64 W 130 (21) ) B-64 2
Note (&ic)  $01..... Selective part h. {8

302..... For MMJ-K-2514% - M oK-2514NA]

203.....For MOJ-K 2516N HOS-K-2516NB

304, ... For MOJ-K-2514%E (For JE) N0J-K-2514NE (JERT)

205...... For MOJ-K-2504NE. 2516NE (For JE) NOJ-K-25045E, 2516ME (JEAR)

06.....For M0J-K-2504% W0J-K-2504A

307..... For MOJ-K-2504N, 2514N NGJS-K-2504N, 25145A)






" PART ND,

REF.ND.  NOTE DESCRIPTION t v oA A AMT
1 118-24059 FEED ROCKER ASM, Y2997 43 1
2 115-30102 MAIN FEED ROCKER vathyh7 n
3 $S-6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 k537 3/16-28 L=11.5 (1
4 118-24000 PIN NIy ey (1)
5 81618-804-000 WASHER vath o7 $A% (1
6 B1667-804-000 WASHER B Yath)97 8% B o)
1 NS-6620320~SP NUT 3/16-32 nyhityt 3/16-32 1
8 118-24109 MAIN FEED LINK nth) 4 1
9 B1620-804-000 COLLAR vat)) Evbr- 1

10 B2107-816-000 WASHER nyF $h3 1
11 $5-6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 k737 3/16-28 L=11.5 1
12 $01 118-23804 CRANK PIN ) 153h35Ey € 1
13 B1614-704-000 FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT 9095 139 1
14 TA-1030402-R0 RUBBER PLUG Pty D=10.3 L=4 1
15 19100- }12 FORKED LINK ASM, 29 253949 53 1
16 §5-9151210-Tp SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 nahhEst 15/64-28 )
17 £S-095081B-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM, D=8, 53 w=8 A92b0F 4% D=9 53 W=8 1
18 5S-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=3.5 b3y 11/64-40 L=3.5 @

19 §5-6121020-sP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9.5 t53v 3/16-28 L=0.5 1

20 B1615-704-000 FEE( ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING, REAR 2095 Yvnihn 1
21 B1613-804-000 ROCKER SHAFT ) 1
22 $$-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 W73 11/64-40 L=8.5 1
23 - 118-23176 FEED ECCENTRIC BODY ASM, L ¥4 9% 1
24 B1610-804-000 CRANK ROD 79 29909 D
25 $01 B1609-804-800 NEEDLE BEARING ) 479 (1)
26 118-23507 RATCHET GEAR Fzgb $4- (1)
21 $5-8110750-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.5 P13y 11/64-40 L=6.5 (1
28 $5-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.5 t537 '11/64-40 L=6.5 )
29 B1606-704-000 RATCHET PAWL SPRING 5¥29t #4113 (M
30 S0-0260271-SP HINGE SCREW B=2.6 H=2.7 9049 D=2.6 H=2.7 (1
) B1604-704-000 RATCHET PAHL FFa29b (n
32 PS-0300132-KH SPRING PIN 3x13 ATV By 3x13 2
33 118-28208 SCREW 1/4-40 L=7.5 539 1/4-40 L=1.5 (0
M $S-7110810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 W53 11/64-40 L=8 @
35 118-23309 NUT H19bL Y9541yt (n
36 118-23408 PLUG Wity (1
37 $5-6090440-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=4 t535 9/64-40 L=4 (1)
38 118-23200 WASHER bl v9844 M
39 118-24406 SLIDE BLOCK JaoFth) byd2 1
40 B1651-704-000 FELT vy 14t 1
41 B1654-704-000 . WASHER iy 90 1
42 B1652-704-000 SPRING Ay ik 1
43 19100~127 PUSH BUTTON STUD sy 9 1
44 $5-7151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14.5 W53 15/64-28 L=14.5 1
45 118-28100 CAM FIXED PLATE 0hL 37445 1
46 55-6060340-SP SCREW t09hh 37445 bARY 2

Note (H3&C)

$01

Selective part

-10—

BIRBh



EOME (2)

- 11—



REF.ND.  NOTE PART NC, DESCRIPTION t v F A ANT,
1 118-24653 THRUST COLLAR ASK, HIH 2 1
2 $5-8660330-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=3 43S 1/4-40 L=3 )
3 RO-0781901-00 RUBBER RING 0y 1
4 118-24505 FEED BAR SHAFT 3-F-by HI) 1
5 $5-7120910-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 WE33 3/16-28 L=9 1
6 R0-0371801-00 RUBBER RING (0] 1
7 TA-0800504-R0 PLUG bty D=Bxd 5 1
8 115-29306 WASHER 3-F-by H15) 1} 1
9 B1624-704-000 SLIDE BLOCK 3-F-by 491 B9 1
10 118-28050 COLLAR ASH, 159 $5- 83 1
1 $S-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=3.5 F425 11/64-40 L=3.5 D
12 vatyun 1
13 19100 -110 MAIN FEED DOG PRULL 1
1 ' 5 190 1
15 . #3 R 1
16 $5-9111050-SP SCREN 11/64-40 L=9.5 2278t 11/64-40 L=9.5 1
17 $5-4080610-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6. 4 1435 1/8-44 L=6.4 1
18 118-24257 MAIN FEED BAR AS, PRUEN =R 1
19 118-24307 DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR 70 3-E-4y W)

20 118-24208 MAIN FEED BAR - a9y 3-F-py )

21 - : 1

22 sz 18100~ it DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG yathn 1

23 $5-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9, 5 RosdELE 11/64-40 L=9.5 1

2 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING EMILID 5 1

25 118-26302 LINK $£ 10070 1

26 SD-0720271-SP WINGE SCREN D=7.2 H=2.7 939 0=7.2 8=2.7 1

21 118-25353 DIFRERENTIAL FEED ROCKER ASV, Miys7 b3 1

28 $5-6080410-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 549 1/8-44 L=4 @

29 118-26401 PIN COVER ey M G

30 115-27967 . DIFFERENTIAL PEED ROCKER ASK, M7 o3 i)

31 $S-6121220-TP SCREN 3/16-28 L=11.5 53 3/16-28 L=11.5 W

32 118-25304 DIFFERENTIAL FEED PIN Piyey N

33 B1663-804-000 SLIDE BLOCK My MR 1

34 118-25700 OIL SHIELD PLATE Y sty 1

35 $5-4120615-SP SCREW 12/64-28 L=9 1435 3/16-28 L=9 1

36 SS-4091015-SP SCREN 9/64-40 L=12 535 9/64-40 L=12 1

37 118-25601 RUBBER PRESSER PLATE ASN, Vi VN 1

38 $5-7060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L3 WIS 3/32-56 L=3 2

39 118-25205 DIL SHIELD RUBBER TI4Y9L t414) 1

40 $5-7060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 WE53 3/32-56 L=3 2

4l 118-25106 OIL SHIELD RUBBER 1AM 1

LQ 118-25007 RUBBER COVER TI54L 44 1

43 $5-7090620-TP SCREN 9/64-40 L=6, 1 W335 9/64-40 L=6.1 2

i 118-25403 RUBBER BASE PLATE TI54Y9L 4440 1

45 $5-7060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 W335 3/32-56 L=3 2

46 118-27607 OTL SHIELD RUBBER, LOKER A7T71L 1

47 $5-7060510-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=4.8 W335 3/32-56 L=4.8 2

48 118-24703 FEED BAR SUPPDRT 3~F-4 41 2

49 118-24901 RUBBER v 1

50 R0-4801201-00 RUBRER RING 0 1

51 118-24802 RUBBER CASE 9L -2 1

52 118-27904 RUBBER y45aL 1

53 $5-6090650-SP SCREN 8/64-40 L=6 £539 9/64-40 L=6 4

5 . $§-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 w33y 11/64-40 L=10.5 3

55 WP-0480856-SP MAGNET BASE SPRING WASHER 3984 4. 8x8. 4x0.8 4

56 $5-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 o304t 11/64-40 1=9.5 1

57 B1642-804-000~B  DIFFERENTIAL FEED ROCKER 419 $300M7 1

58 §5-7120910-1P SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 W3 3/16-28 L=9 1

59 BI645-704-000-A  BUSHING 9 Fa00950 A0 1

60 R0-0601501-00 RUBBER RING 09y 1

61 118-25858 ROCKER SHAFT ASK, £ F20e957 93 1

62 118-91502 SPRING RN 1

63 RE-0900000-KP SNAP RING 9 EM L9 1

64 PS-0400222-K0 SPRING PIN xA0ey 1

65 B1646-704-000-A  DIFFERENTIAL FEED HINGE SCREW s 12y ]

66 B1647-704-000-A  DIFFERENTIAL FEED LOCK NOUT ¥9 0:019F 1

67 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6. 2x13x1 5944 6. 2x13x1 1

68 $5-4080515-SP SCREW 8/64-40 L=5 435 9/64-40 L=5 2
69 $5-4121215-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 437 3/16-28 L=12 2
70 115-29104 WASHER $F9 F20%Y AbaA-$82 2
71 118-25908 DIFFERENTIAL FEED GRADUATION §F9 2987 SN 1

72 118-26104 DIFFERENTIAL FEED SCREW 859 tFa0e935 1

73 115-28809 WASHER $9 2917 SO $3 2

(! 115-29005 STOPPER $E9 $30 Al 2

75 RE-0300000-K0 E-RING EMHY 3 1

76 118-26005 DIFFERENTIAL FEED BLOCK $F9 EFadya? 1

7 WP-D460556-5D WASHER 4. 6x7.5x0.5 52 4, 6x7.5x0.5 1

78 118-26203 SPRING $F9 Efadevd) K 1

79 £03 117-00507 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 2t 1

80 $03 117-01604 MAIN FEED DOG SathIn 1

Note (I2)  #01.....For MOJ-K-2514K K0J-K-2514NF8
102..... For NOJ-K-2516N NOJ-K-2516KF

....For MOJ-K-25045
....For MOJ-K-2504N, 2514N

- 12 -

M0J-K-2504NA1
M0J-K-2504N, 251480



—13-~

r
'.
'
'
1
i
)
i
1
1
T
'
]
]




REF, ND,  NOTE PART ND, DESCRIPTION t v 24 AT,
i $5-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=T 439 11/64-40 1=7 2
2 119-14603 ARM STOPPER OB ENYF Aboli- 1
3 B1646-704-000-A  DIFFERENTIAL FEED HINGE SCREW R 1
4 BI64T-704-000-A  DIFFERENTIAL FEED LOCK NUT $¥9 nahtob 1
5 WP-0621016-SD HASHER 6. 2x13x1 t5983 6. 2x13x1 1
3 115-29104 WASHER R 2
7 119-12607 FEED GRADUATION o4 SEU4Y 1
8 115-29005 STOPPER $E95a08Y Abafi- 2
9 119-12706 SPACER IHEY AEIHRA-9 2

10 $5-4090515-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 $43 9/64-40 L=5 2
1 $5-4121415-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 1435 3/16-28 L=14 2
12 119-12052 SHAFT ASN, HEDSH 93 1
13 119-12201 BUSHING, FRONT aMENYY LN 1
14 $5-8110310-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=2.8 b139 11/64-40 L=2. 8 1
15 119-11955 LEVER ASH, R EILA- )3 1
16 $5-6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 t537 3/16-28 L=11.5 ]
17 119-14751 SPRING ARM ASN, IRINRIT 9% 1
18 $5-6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 539 3/16-28 L=11.5 (n
19 119-12300 BUSHING, REAR OOYEHSY HynAdL 1

20 TA-0690801-R0 PLUG D=6. 9x7.5 L=§ 2ty D=6.9x7.5 L=8 1

21 119-11807 LINK 98 F9Y) 1

22 SD-0600321-5P HINGE SCREW D=6 H=3.2 $439 D=b H=3.2 1

23 119-12409 SPRING TSRS 1

24 119-12508 SPRING BRACKET 97Y OnhY 1

25 $5-4120915-SP SCREW 12/64-28 1=9 135 3/16-28 L-9 1

26 CS-0791211-SH THRUST COLLAR ASK, 25AM9% D=T1.94 ¥-=10 2

27 SS-8660522-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 135 11/64-40 L=4 VA

28 119-11203 BUSHING, REAR IHIY) DAL 1

29 119-10759 TOP FEED ARM B ASM, EII07 B 93 1

30 §5-9151210-1P SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 mopdELE 15/64-28 1)

31 118-11104 BUSAING, FRONT RIITY TLAN 1

32 119-11005 TOP FEED SHAFT LA 1

33 119-14306 ADJUSTING SCREW 941 Fa0tvd 1

34 119-14405 NUT Fat¥7 510} 1

35 119-14207 SPRING o$ani 1

36 119-14009 TOP FEED PRESSER BAR 9919 1Y 1

17 119-14108 CAP ) IR PRI 1

38 119-13753 STOPPER SCREN ASK, ST B3 1

39 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 naddsb 11/64-40 1

40 119-13571 SUPPORT ARM ASM, | IIBYSIOF 93 1

4] 119-13902 STOPPER . Y997 Abali- 1

42 $$-2110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 W5 11/64-40 L=T 1

43 118-13407 SLIDE BLOCK WASHER Mty By 1

44 $S-6090430-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.5 - 939 9/64-40 L=3.5 1

45 120-18800 VARIABLE TOP FEED BAR 3 994)Y 3989y 1

16 119-11609 VARIABLE TOP FEED BAR GUIDE A 399hy ME A 1

47 119-11708 VARIABLE TOP FEED BAR GUIDE B Wby ME B 1

48 $5-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 ' WEIH) 11/64-40 L=T 1

49 T 1
50 102 19100-119 TOP FEED DOG R 1

5] SS-7110540-SP SCREN 11/64-40 L=5 W53 11/64-40 L=5 1

52 $8-7121110-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=10.5 WS 3/16-28 L=10.5 1

53 R0-0481301-00 RUBBER RING 0y 1

54 119-13308 SIIDE BLOCK oty wyde 1

55 119-11500 SCREM VY Feva bARY 1

56 119-12904 LINK A BUSH NI A Fova 1

57 $5-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 WIS 11/64-40 L=5 2

58 119-12813 ADJUSTING BASE o)) Fatevdq 1
59 119-10809 PIN MHINF By 1
60 $5-6080610-TP SCREK 1/8-44 L=6 £33 1/8-44 L=6 1
61 RE-0400000-K0 E-RING EfSbAD 4 2

62 119-10908 SLIDE BLOCK v VAL VR 2

63 119-10668 TOP FEED ARM A ASM, 99097 A 93 1

64 $5-9151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11. 8 pobhént 15/64-28 L=11.8 (D

65 119-11302 TOP FEED ARM SUPPORT IS 1 1

66 $5-7090520-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 w529 9/64-40 L=4.5 1

67 1

xThe MOK series use different top feed dogs,

(Se

..... For NOJ-2514N
..... For M0OJ-2516N
..... For M0J-2504N

e page 29.30)
- 14 —

MOJ-25 14N
M0J-25 16N
MDJ-2504NA -
NKOB S EZ D EIEDH T TOT, 29,30
N SETHALCFEN,



’ _t)v—Qt\ ‘sz—-’fﬂa_{,ﬁ

—15 —



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. BESCRIPTION t v 24
1 B2509-704-000 BUSHING, REAR A-R55 Himadn 9
2 £S-103121A-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=10.32 ¥=12 252495 53 0=10.32 W=12 1
3 $S-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 b3 1/4-40 L=4.5 @
4 B2507-804-000-B BUSHING, FRONT A9 2TA9 9
D $S-6121020-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9.5 t3%7 3/16-28 L=9.5 2
6 118-31302 UPPER LOGPER SHAFT TR ) 1
7 3100-106 SPREADER 1
8 3102 19100-~103 UPPER LOOPER I~ 1
9 $S-7151340-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 t3#v 15/64-28 L=14 2

10 120-04362 UPPER LOUPER GUIDE ASM, -1 ME D3 1
11 115-44400 UPPER LODPER GUIDE RETAINER h-f B4F 491 )
12 115-82160 HOLDER CONNECTION ASM, oh-K 54 93 §))
13 120-04503 UPPER LOOPER G6LIDE FELT 9K BAEITLH M
14 $5-9090410-TF SCREW nobrERt o))
15 118-33308 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, UPPER -1 {17 1)
16 $S-4090615-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=4 425 9/64-40 L=6 )]
17 120-04206 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER -1 $E7H 0))
18 $S-7060610-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=5.5 W73y 3/32-56 L=5.5 ¢]
19 B1422-804-0A0 NEEDLE DRIVING LEVER PIN NYE-LR-EY 93 )

20 £Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK vy {.1)

21 115-82079 LOOPER HOLDER ASM, -7 5% §Y)

22 §S-9151210-TP SCREN 15/64-28 L=11.8 kit 15/64-28 1

23 $5-9090610-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.5 nqabdERt 9/64-40 L=5.5 (1

24 118-33001 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, RIGHT - FvEy F 1

25 118-33506 LOKER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP II-R Ty 1

26 $S-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 W73y 11/64-40 L=7_8 1

27 $S-6080410-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L={ t537 1/8-44 L=4 1

28 118-31906 PIN §-3 354ty 1

29 115-45100 ~ GAUGE -1t #4FHL 59 1

30 R0-0371801-00 RUBBER RING oy 1

e 118-32904 LOOPER THREAD GU1DE, RIGHT -k 4b734 ¥ 1

- 32 $5-3090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 w2y 9/64-40 L=6 -2

33 118-32805 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP COVER -1 FUEvAI- 1

34 SS-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 435 11/64-40 L=7 2

35 118-33407 LOWER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE VIR {474 1

36 118-32706 OIL SHIELD PLATE ASM, A-1B4F 2897y 1

kY4 B2530-704-000 UPPER LOOPER SHAFT RUBBER RING MKy dun 1

.38 $S-6090630-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t527 9/64-40 L=6 4

39 118-33100 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE -1 44773 Fa9 1

40 $S-7090850-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=8 w5y 9/64-40 L=3 1

41 118 -80001 TRAVELING NEEDLE GUARD AE9nHE 1

42 - $S-6060440-TP SCREW 539 2

43 1dipo~ 105 LONER LODPER -k (1-03) 1

44 SS-6090620-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t737 9/64-40 L=6 1

45 118-33209 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, LEFT R FUEY 8 1

46 $S-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L-7.8 WL33Y 11/64-40 L=7.8 1

47 B2508-704-000 O1L SEAL R H-% 1

48 118-32409 LOKER LOGPER SUPPORT ARM. VIR 7 1

49 PS-0200062-KH SPRING PIN 2x6 ATIEY 2x6 1

50 B2531-704-000 WASHER YT Y3Taia 1

51 $S-9151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 nxhhEbh 15/64-28 L=11. 8 1

52 118-32300 LOWER LOOPER SHAFT II-R o 1

53 $03 CS-103121A-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=10,32 W=12 32 43 D=10. 32 ¥=12 1

54 $03  SS-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 t3y 1/74-40 L=4.5 2

M0J-K-2514NFE
M0J-K-2504N, 2514NFR

$02..... For M0J-K-2514N
303..... For M0J-K-2504N, 2514k



- 17 -




REF.NO, NDTE PART NO, DESCRIPTION t v 4 A4 ANT.
1 $S-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 t5%5 11/64-40 L=6 1
2 118-20503 WASHER HH1L478 €973 1
3 118-20909 SPRING HIEs7Ty M 1
4 118-20206 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR 91 Fatevay 1
5 B1515-804-008 PRESSER SPRING 41 13 B 1
6 118-20156 PRESSER BAR ASH, 1 0% 1
7 119-06302 PRESSER LIFTING LEVER 1 7R 1
8 SD-0630271-SP HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=2, 7 539 0=6.35 H=2. 7 1
9 $5-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 35 11/64-40 L=4 1

10 118-20602 STOPPER 14197 ZboNt 1
11 119-06203 PRESSER LIFTING BAR M1 75 1
12 B1534-804-000 PRESSER FOOT ARM HINGE SHAFT 197 Ev9v) 1
13 119-05254 PRESSER FOOT SHAFT ASM, L /N 1
14 $5-9151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 aybyENt 15/64-28 L=11.8 o)
15 $5-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=3.5 b3V 11/64-40 L=3.5 1
16 $5-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 b5 11/64-40 L=5 1
17 119-05304 ADJUSTING BASE 4197 Fade9s1 1
18 RE-0200000-K0 SNAP RING 2 EBybAY 2 1
19 119-06609 LIFTER WASHER Y7542 2
20 118-26203 SPRING $19 EFaOR9RY R2 1
21 119-06401 TOP FEED DOG LIFTER IR V7% 1
22 119-05106 BUSHING 199 154 1
23 $5-7120910-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 W53 3/16-28 L=9 1
24 119-06807 PRESSER LIFTING HOOK SPRING P75 79903 1
25 119-06500 PRESSER LIFTING HODK 175 79) 1
26 NS-6660430-SP NUT 1/4-40 nob3st 1/4-40 1
27 119-06708 LIFTER PIN Y5ey 1
28 119-05452 THRUST ARM ASM, B 25AMF 9% 1

29 $5-9151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 nobsELb 15/64-28 (1)
30 B1536-804-000 PIN 159 25b7EY 1
31 119-05502 LIFTING ARM DI7F7 1
32 §5-6121240-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 t539 3/16-28 L=12 1
33 NS-6120310-SP NUT 3/16-28 Robdtst 1/16-28 1
34 $S-7161040-SP SCREW 1/4-24 1=9.5 W3 1/4-24 1=9.5 2
35 119-05700 LIFTING LEVER, LARGE H75un- 94 1
36 118-19109 LIFTING LEVER SCREW ITHUR- 39 1
37 118-19208 LIFTING LEVER SPRING HHI7hun- M2 1
38 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 nsh9tat 11/64-40 1
39 §S-7111410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 WLy 11/64-40 L=14 1
40 B1529-804-000 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING LEVER STOPPER PI7FLI- Abof 1
41 NS-611042Q-SP NuT. Yeqg-40 _ vi=bry 799

2 65-7N1410 ~SP scREW Ysq-4p L= 14 Ha7hLi- vy

43 19100=-144 = FOOT L\FTING LEVER . HI7FU- Y3939 1
4 92306 Alel . PIVOT PIN V4 Dia.; Ve L. Hr7iun- vaoni 1
45 WZ-0641510-KP WAVED WASHER 6. 4x11x0. 3 185983 6. 4x11x0, 3 1
46 19100 - 140 FooT LIFT PIVOT POST

47_. 18100 - 46 AlR  CYLINDER :

48 ' 90108 A029  FLAT WASUER

4 8840| A4ig PRONG CATTER PIN

50 91078 A029 NUT Y4-28& x 160

St le475-275 CLEVIS
22 . 983%006 Al156  PIVOT _PIN YaADIA.; 7/s2 L.

—18 —



iv. b w e e L wu CumE etbit it \L/

FABMKE (2)
REF_ KO. NOTE PART NO, DESCRIPTION [ SIS IR | ANT.
1 {9100 ~ {16 - PRESSER FOOT.ARW . 91 97 1
(2 8S2Z17-75. SUFPFORT FW : AH 1
3 .. S5230/-4 . SN 2-856 Tae <34 : Bxg 1
4 (9100 -(22 PRESSER FOOT AR SUPPORT M1 4 1
5 $L 23200 =28 A TSET SCREW £€-40 wIg . [§)]
6 SSIX <43 GCREw R-32 x3/a7 V2 ty¥83 3. TxTxl .
7. (A100— 141  WINGE PiN> 41 end (D
8 18100~ g PRESSER FOOT MINGE - 41 vy o))
] 35 23071 PAN HEAD ScREwW 2-56~ 3/32 T : M
1o 19i00 ~ 134 FINGER GuaRD ] t
t 19i00 - 109 PRESSER FOOT . . ¢
Note (I2) 30L.... For M0J-2514N M0J-2514NH
$02.... . For MOJ-2516K H0J-25168F
$03..... For M0J-2504% ‘ §0J-25045 8
sThe MOK series use different presser foot, MOKDRMESBMALEOLOTFTOT, 29, 30~-
(See page 29, 30) BT HANEL,

—19 -



ZEE - BIGR (MOJ-K-2516N)

1

P e N e

6 7
____________ . Fﬁ &0 8
g §ﬁ®%’

------ ‘11
REF, N0, NOTE PART NO. ANT.
1 B2103-816-0A0 CHAIN LDOPER SHAFT SLIDE ARM ASM, =929hy V197 I3 1
2 82103-816-000-A CHAIN LOOPER SHAFT SLIDE ARM =929by P9evd 957 §)]
3 $S-7110720-TP SCREW 11/46-40 L=7.0 W73V 11/46-40 L=7.0 1
4 B2120-816-000 CHRAIN LOOPER SLIDE BLOCK PIN =Ya9hy hydey 6))]
5 B2105-816-000 CHATN LOOPER SLIDE BLOCK - =y by (§))
6 SD-0720803-TH CHAIN LOOPER ROD =929y ok 1
7 SD-0720803-TH .~ HINGE SCREW D=7, 24 H=§ ¥ D=7, 24 H=§ 1
8 #01 B2119-816-B00 BEARING B 25200y wok A7YY B 1
g B2108-816-0A0 BRACKET ASM, =919y Wt 3 1
10 $5-6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 k53V 3/16-28 L=11.5 (1)
11 B2111-716-000 BUSHING, REAR - Z¥3%hy IHvnian 1
12 118-29207 CHAIN LOOPER SHAFT =51%hy I 1
13 115-39053 CHAIN LOOPER SHAFT DRIVING ARM ASM. Z529hy 3-F-9F 93 1
14 $S-6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 t53Y 3/16-28 L=11.5 2)
15 $S-4080610-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6.4 43V 1/8-44 L=6.4 1
16 01 B2106-816-CAD PIN-ASM., LONG . =920hy 3-F-EA4 I3 1
17 €G-2020000-00 OIL WICK 1y (0. 05)
18 B2113-816-000 CHAIN LOOPER SHAFT DRIVING LINK =Uahby 3-F-yv) 1
19 $01 B2114-816-CAQ PIN ASM,, SHORT- =929y 3-F-Cuvay 4 1
20 £Q-2020000-00 oIl WiCK Y {0. 042)
21 B2115-816-000 DRIVING BALL ARM BRACKET. 2L K EL A 1
22 $S-6110710-TP .-SCREW 11/46-40 L=6.5 k537 11/46-40 L=6.5 3
23 $S-4080610-SP ™ SCREW 1/8-44 L=6.4 4 1/8-44 L=6.4 1
24 B2110-816-060-8 BUSHING, FRONT 519hy Shaian 1
29 B2525-352-000 0IL SEAL RING 190 b 1
26 |9|QQ-|04 CHAIN LDOPER 20} VI B 1
27 $S-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 bA30 11/64-40 L=4 1
28 118-29355 CHATN LOOPER DRIVING ARM ASM, 2539by K97 )% 1
29 PS-0200062-KH SPRING PIN 2x6 AVAEY 2x6 ()
30 B2531-704-000 WASHER VAT YAy (1)
31 $5-9151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 mohdEkt 15/64-28 L=11.8 ()

Note (Zit)

301

Selective part

— 20—

EiRSB&



34 37 40 43
| N | A

=, ) D )
B 32| 8-+ (D 4

g 27 @—27|.6—27

o=
@& %
@

&2

32 "
%/ 33

MOJ-2514N

46
52 MOJ-2504N

- 21—




Note (dc)

,,,,, For MOJ<K-2516N
..... For MDJ-K-2514N
..... For MOJ-K-2504N
,,,,, For MOJ-K-2504N, 2516M
..... For MOJ-K-2504N, 2514N
..... For MOJ-K-2514N, 2516N

-22 -

w53y 11/64-40 L=7

N0J-K-2516NH]
MDJ-K-2514NH
M0J-K-2504NF3
MDJ-K-2504N, 25168/
M0J-K-2504N, 2514NH
H0J-K-2514N, 2516NFR

REF.NO, NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION (A ] AMT,
1 $01  118-29504 CHAIN LOOPER THREAD GUIDE 4L 4714 1
2 301 B2204-816-000 HOOK Y54bbL 91 1
3 #01 118-29603 CHAIN LOOPER THREAD GUIDE WBARTIHA 1
4 $01 SS-4090615-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 $42Y 9/64-40 L=6 2
5 $01  B2202-816-000 SHART YH4HL UY 1
6 $01 B2201-816-000 THREAD CAM Y94 thL 1
7 $01 SS-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=3.5 b3 11/64-40 L=3.5 2
8 $01 B2402-716-000 LODPER THREAD GUIDE TUBE GUIDE Yh4E EhyTYI4 1
9 $01 SS-5150510-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=5 F523Y 15/64-28 L=5 1

10 $01 83113-352-000 MOUNTING BRACKET -1 {FFOhY MIhS4 1
11 $01 S$S-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 My 3/16-28 L=6 1
12 $01 B2401-816-000 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE TUBE Y4t By 1
13 118-16709 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE NAF7H4 1
14 $S-4110715-sP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 437 11/64-40 L=7 1
15 $01 120-03703 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE =Ya0hy NI4T 1
16 $01 SS-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=T7 139 11/64-40 L=T 1
17 $01  115-50852 TENSION CONTROLLER ASM, Yh4 M a0y #993 1
18 $01 B2314-019-000 TENSION POST NUT {39y #919b )]
19 $01  B3120-125-000 TENSION DISC STOPPER M 3995847V E R 1)
20 #01 B2017-372-000 TENSION SPRING NO, 1 ¥41 41bFavnd (1)
21 $01 B3126-012-000 TENSION DISC {995 2)
22 $01 B3120-352-000 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT {HFarvR3$ITAL 1)
23+ $01 115-50803 THREAD TENSION POST Yi{H30y & 1)
24 $01 115-50308 THREAD GU1DE 309474 1
25 120-25854 TENSION CONTROLLER ASN., PURPLE {Ma9vn2 L% )3 1
26 119-57107 THREAD TENSION KNOB, PURPLE {MFa0es A% [§))
27 B3112-704-000 TENSION SPRING BUSHING 13 7992 (5
28 115-50100 TENSION SPRING, PURPLE {HFavund L% (0]
29 119-57305 TENSION DISC PRESSER TUBE {30591 )
30 B3120-704-000 - THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT 4 a0ynid 7kt (5)
31 B3126-012-000 TENSION DISC I L) (10)
. 32 B3120-352-000 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT {MFahynatrant (5)
33 B3105-804-000 - TENSIDN POST {2078 (5)
34 $01 120-25953 TENSION CONTROLLER ASM, , GREEN {bFa0un3 $FY 8 1
35 $01 119-57206 THREAD TENSION KNOB, GREEN {HFatras 10 (1)
36 $01 115-50209 TENSION. SPRING, GREEN {t¥shunz $FY (1)
3 $04 119-56752 TENSI[IN CONTROLLER ASM,, RED {MadyR2 7 43 1
38 $04 119-56703 THREAD TENSION KNOB, RED {HFa943% 7 (§)]
39 $04 B3101-804-000 TENSION SPRING, RED {Ma9ynz 7h (0
40 $05 119-56950 TENSION CONTROLLER ASM., YELLDW {993 $4n 9% 1
41 $05 119-56901 THREAD TENSION KNOB, YELLOW {M39792% #4n (1)
42 $05 B3102-804-000 TENSION SPRING, YELLOW {}ahun3 #4n (1)
43 $02 119-56851 : THREAD TENSI{ON SPRING ASK., BLUE ARt 7t 08 1
44 $02 119-56802 THREAD TENSION KNOB, BLUE Myt Tt (8]
45 $02 B3103-804-000 TENSION SPRING, BULE 1M a9und 7t (1)
46 B3109-704-000 THREAD GU1DE (B) {945 4k714 B 3
47 $06 118-36400 TENSION DISC THREAD GUIDE =590y 4Fa045 {FTH 1
48 118-36202 THREAD GU1DE Fa0by 417vH 1
49 118-36103 THREAD GUIDE 474 43 1
50 $5-6151820-TP SCREW 15/64-28 t33Y 15/64-28 L=17.5 1
51 $S-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 br3V 11/64-40 L=4 1
52 $03 SS-7110710-SL SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 1



—23 -



-

—p— gt e
.

‘v s e

. avewmyae . 0o ima -

- -

o ¢ Ty

—-24 —

car.uu ums rmuu , uscunlou t ::4 ANT,
1 ss—2uo7unp scm u/sw L=1 -:mu wim m 2
2 18100 - WS THROAT PLATE ASX, M9 1
3 19100 ~122 NEEDLE GUARD HOLDER MO P @
| Yoo -7 NEEOLE GuARD a4 9 1
5 $S-6110610-1P SCREN 11/64-80 L=6 337 1176480 L6 2
6 19100-134 TARDAT PLATE BASE B MOS8 1
1 118-04408 THROAT PLATE BASE B RETAINER NS B 1
8 $s-6121010-SP SCREN 3/16-28 L-10 t337 3/16- 28 L-10 2
9 $5-2300-70  SCREW YR VINI Y 1
10 55-2201-26 SPRING EXT. 912 NI 1
1 118-46904 SPRING STOPPER ¥52 K3 1Y M)
12 118-06304 © PG MO P , m
13 $S-7110720-SP SCREX 11/64-80 L7 537 11/61-8 L<7 (4}
M 118-46607 SPRING W12 3HEA B Q)
15 1300 -~ 126 LONER KNIFE SEFPORT BRACKET iz AN . (1
16 1900 - 129 THROAT PLATE BASE A WS A m
17 $5-6110610-TP SCREN 11/64-80 L=6 - £387 1176440 L6 Q@
18 o 1e-nms” RUBBER PLUG B U] B )]
.19 118-04606 RUBBER ‘ML . BEA W
20 - 804 118-46219~», - . LOMER ENIFE SLIE STUD PRBIA - (1}
21 $5-9111010-SP SCREV J1/64-40 1-9.5 mapdbst LA L85 )
2 1566403 . LOWER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE . ¥am T QW
X 1900 -107 "LOWER KNIFE : " -
U - S04 118-46017 . ROTATING STOPPER I AR mr: SR | ) 3
25 $S-7090710-5P _ ° SCREW /5480168 ) 9540 L6.3 @
26 802 1900~ 13| LOWER KNIFE SLIDE STUD I DA m
N $02 12005104 ROTATING STOPPER R BN am | )]
2 - 118-46805 - WOLDER PIN - Ly L N () I
2 118-46805 " NOLDER Pl My - - - ' Q.
L B4115-704-000 SPRING HEA lm - Q)
31 $S-7151120-SP. SCREW 15/54-28 -1 wIHMBLYL - Q)
» 118-01859° LEVER MM - L, )
- 33 _ 11802105 QUBBER PLBG o m‘ vt €5 . . R
- U 11802006 LEVER SPRING RO MMA-R . D)
k1] ' $D-0601021-SP . MINGE SCREY D=6 l=l(12 489 b6 lvmz - SRR ¢ )
3% 118-46805 S0LDER PIN ety . V)
k14 B2739-761-000 WASHER . m . i)
38 $S-7110840-SP SCREN 1176440 L-1.8 an; wsHo 1.8 S 4))
3 SS-6151440-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=1{ C 1339 1/64-28 =14 2
40 : WEEDLE SUARD MOLDER MDY 991 1
4l < NEEDLE GUARD M - 1
42 I SCREX 11/64-40 L-1.8 " awrsdd 1/64-40 L-1.8 1
'H] Ly _ SCREN §/84-40 L6 139 W40 L6 1
“ ‘ .o;" . P . ”” . .- l
45 18100-149 NEEDLE GUARD HOLDER N 1
. 46 $52307-30  SCREW 4-40 L:Yy® E T o i 2
47 $02 S5-6030560-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L4 6 w58 V-8 NG 1
43 13100~ 121"  NEEDLE SUARD My 1.
49 ) N4 9 1
Note (12)  $0L....For MOJ-K-2514N N0J-K-2514N/8
$02..... For N0J-X-25)6 NDJ-K-2516NP8
£03..... For MOJ-K-25048 H0J-K-2504N08
$04..... For N0J-E-2504K 25140 N0J-K-2504K 214N

- -




20

REF.ND, NOTE PART NO, DESCRIPTION t v A4 AMT,
1 $01 B1403-352-C00 " CRANK PIN 1398y € 1
2 115-65058 UPPER KNIFE DRIVING ARM ASW, 9042 92597 B3 1
3 $5-9661230-CP SCREW 1/4-40 L-=12 ushsEnt 1/74-40 L=12 (1
4 115-65306 BUSHING, REAR 9IRS Hynid 1
5 CS-111101E-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=11.11 W=10 233b¥ D=11. 11 W=10 4% 1
6 $5-8660330-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=3.0 F237 1/74-40 L=3.0 (2)
7 : , , AAME ) 1
8 $03  120-19105 UPPER KNIFE GUIDE SHAFT AR 1
9 119-21103 KNIFE DRIVING ARM SHAFT ARHF 9 1
10 $5-4060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.5 3 3/32-56 L=2.5 1
11 115-66809 OIL SEAL 9IRS TN 1
12 119-21202 BUSHING, FRONT BIIRSY TLAAN 1
13 $S-8120740-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=T bA3y 3/16-28 L=7 1
14 904% 441 1
15 Fa929 $3H97A% 1
16 115-65702 WASHER A1 AR 1
17 $S-4060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.5 1%y 3/32-96 L=2.5 1
18 115-65504 UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE M AATYI 1
19 19100~-133 UPPER KNIFE COVER 90 A%h1- 1
20 gyhiFL b 1
21 W3y 1
22 ISloo-128 UPPER KNIFE SUPPORT AR 1
23 : nybitqb 1
24 19100-108 UPPER KNIFE UUEYS 1
25 19100-132 SCREW 11/64-40 L=24 nyhffLE 11/64-40 L=24 1
Note (H3c)  #01..... Selective part BIREBS

..... For MOJ+K-2504M, 2514N
..... For MDJ-K-2516N

- 25 —

M0J-K-2504K, 2514NFE
M0J-K-2516NH



uuuuuuu Cevamitnnu muLLuntdium LUMTURLDRED

S HMEEB KR

- e wn ma e Am s A e S e - e A A e -

118-53405 ' $291 Satut A W

S

6 TA-0320302-R0 PLUG 3.213 ey 3.23 (1)
1 BT-0500300-EA QIL TURE 94y 13- . 041)
8 118-53603 GASKET 271 Satst A Koty Q@
S 118-53504 SCREW A 9 A 1)
10 118-54205 « SUPPORT Nidte) $x (1)
11 SS-4090615-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 137 9/64-40 L=6 . )
12 $5-7110840-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=1.8 w33 11/64-40 L-7.8 (0
13 €a-2000000-00 OIL M 19 (0. 092)
L] 118-55806 WiRE Mt ntix n
16 $02 120-05252 NEEQLE COOLER (8) LAt B i
17 302 118-54601 . PLATE 8 N4t 49 B )
18 202 118-54403 NEEDLE COOLER B TNt B ()
19 202 118-54809 SPONGE B NiAty) 2877 B )
20 402 120-05203 FELT 8 . NLAted 718t 8 ()
2l 118-53306 STUD ¢ 1491 1
22 118-53157 SILICON QIL TANK ASN, A ¥ 1
23 $S-4090615-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L= 37 9/64-40 L6 2
U ¥S-0441040-kP SPRING WASHER 4. 4x7. 4x] risd 4 4x1. 4x] 2
P} ¥P-0370316-50 WASHER 3. 7x8x0.3 - ty¥hd 3 TeBx0.3 2
26 R0-0371801-00 RUBBER RING oA 1
21 $5-7090710-SL SCREW 9/64-40 L-6. 8 w337 9/64-40 L-6.8 2
28 83534-012-000 GASKET Aoty 2
29 118-53702 01L JOINT B $192 347t B 1
30 B3525-357-000 CONNECTING SCREW(B) Ly LAY3) B 1
31 BT-0500300-EA OIL TUBE Wy s4a-1 0.135
32 301 118-55509 PRESSER 4k 20kt 491 1
3 $01 118-55251 SILICON TANK ASH, IS20X PR N |
3 301 118-55400 FELT N4t 7asb )|
35 301 C0-2000000-00 011 wICK vy 0.08
36 $01 SS-4110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 37 11/64-40 L-9 1
KX} 201 TA-0350604-R0 RUBBER PLUG by 1

Note (ii2)  #01..... For M0J-K-2504NK, 25148 NDJ-K-2504K, 25148 F8
202..... For MDJ-K-2516N H0J-K-25168M

— 206 —



1o, LUBKIUATIUN MEUHANEOM CUMPUNENTS
R-RCE X 4 K2

—27 —



REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO.

SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.5

DESCRIPTION

t v A

£330 1/8-44 L=2.5

ANT,

1 $5-6080320-SP 1
2 119-19008 01L WICK HOLDER B L 1
3 119-19354 0L TUBE ASM, ¥05 $292%2~7 1
4 119-19453 TUBE A ASM. Y4B $a2~7 53 1
5 $S-6080410-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 £330 1/8-44 L=4 2
6 119-18612 0IL FELT HOLDER f252710F t41 1
7 119-19107 0IL WICK SUPPORT 1oy 91 1
8 119-19214 GIL WICK BUSH $a9119 794 1
9 €e-2020000-00 OIL WICK 9 Yuh vy 0.024
10 119-18513 0IL FELT 4291 7IAb |
11 119-20600 0IL FELT HOLDER (B) 171 71at 41 1
12 $5-6080320-5P SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.5 t33y 1/8-44 L=2.5 1
13 $5-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 £33y 11/64-40 L=6 1
14 119-18406 - OIL EXHAUST HOLDER MEF B 1
15 WP-0480856-SP WASHER 4. 8x8. 4x(. 8 t3¥83 4. 8x8. 4x0.8 1
16 S0-1110401-M2 CONNECTING SCREW Fa-TLohy &5 1
17 BT-0500300-EA OIL TUBE MFF $292°047 0. 16
18 €0-2020000-00 0IL WiCK MY $9%29119y 0.018
19 119-19800 FELT HOLDER, REAR 3019 2141 9 1
20 $$-6120740-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=T7 t53y 3/16-28 L=7 2
21 119-19701 FELT HOLDER, FRONT 310 3k YT X 1
22 119-20451 OIL RETURN TUBE ASM, Yorsbn- ha1%%1-7 1
23 119-18810 FELT SUPPORT JILFA 441 1
24 119-19560 TUBE(A) ASM, . YA $2-7 93 1
25 118-15107 DIL WICK COVER BUSHING 1yshi- Tova 1
26 119-19602 FELT i 989 5919710k 1
27 B3558-816-000 FELT 9297144 B 1
28 B3534-012-000 GASKET Aoty 1
29 S0-1110401-M2 CONNECTING SCREW 2Ty 1
30 BT-0500300-EA 0l TUBE BY29841 0.25
31 83525-357-000 CONNECTING SCREW(B) LMy Lh93s B 1
32 119-18307 WASHER : Fa0bu4y S5 1
33 $0-0000404-N2 CONNECTING SCREW F2-Ihvy 1
34 101-26803 OIL TUBE HOLDER RMTER 4
35 BT-0500300-EA 01l TUBE CAo%am2 A47 0.18
36 118-40600 WORM 94-L 1
37 118-40808 0IL GAUGE -y 1
38 118-40907 0IL GAUGE HOLDER HF-9 $1 1
39 118-41905 WASHER %3 744 412 1
40 118-41053 FLOAT ASM. 941 43 1
41 119-19909 FLOAT SUPPORT 941 41 1
42 $S-4150715-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 439 15/64-28 L=7 1
43 €0-2020000-00 DIL WICK ON=IA4E $29229Y -0, 06
44 118-41608 UPPER LOGPER GUIDE OIL FELT IN-RA4F 42927100 1
45 119-20758 O1L PUMP ASM, $29180794 N 1
46 118-41707 WORM GEAR pIRIN ) (1)
47 $S-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=3.5 b237 11/64-40 L=3.5 )
48 $Q-1110401-M2 CONNECTING SCREW Fa-Ihrviy )]
49 119-17663 0IL PUMP ASM, 29280794 53 (1
50 $0-1150451-M2 CONNECTING SCREW Fa-Torhryiy (1)
51 119-18158 PINIGN SHAFT LARGE ASM, LA 7P/ 193]
52 B3534-352-000 PINION GEAR U=ty )
53 119-17804 PINION CASING e=ty -y [9Y)
54 SS-7111410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 Wwe73Y 11/64-40 L=14 (2)
55 119-17903 1L PUMP COVER 37 M (1)
56 $5-6090650-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t937 9/64-40 L=6 3
57 WP-0651056-SH WASHER 6. 5x11x1 t3¥8% 6. 5x11x] 2
58 $5-9152130-CP SCREW 15/64-28 L=20. 5 uohy#AE 15/64-28 L=20.5 2
59 €0-2020000-00 0IL WiCK YA 75157 419110 0.14
60 118-43208 FILTER B-Hle¥ 7408- 1
61 118-43000 FILTER COVER 7489 19 1
62 118-43109 FILTER PACKING 74k- Rty 1
63 118-43307 FILTER GUIDE 749~ #F 1
64 118-43562 BROCK ASM, T4 Tosd 93 1
65 118-43505 BROCK R4 Foah (1)
66 118-43703 JOINT O4-L4291 Jadvt ()
67 $Q-1150451-M2 JOINT MIANE $292 Yadvh (1
68 SQ-1150451-M2 JOINT CAo 4272 Yadvh n
69 B3525-357-000 SCREW Ni-L4291 Jadvh bAdY (1
70 TA-0370301-M0 RUBBER PLUG JuR470e) bty 8}
1 118-43604 SCREW Fuid3y 1
72 $Q-1680451-M2 JOINT 74M- Vadvt 1
73 §5-4110915-SP SCREW L 4MA- TEMARY 4
74 118-34603 BUSHING §ity £271 o |
15 £0-2020000-00 BiL WICK F4Ey 4292 20y 0.025
76 BT-0500300-EA PIPE Ta08- Ha91i47 0. 06

- 28 —



47#&%

=
)

R

.—29_



R

(REF.NO,  NOTE PART WO, DESCRIPTION t v A AT,
1 119-59558 TABLE ASK, 798 93 (&) 1
2 115-71809 BOLT € ordaEat € 2
3 115-71908 BOLT D 974984t D 2
4 119-60259 WASTE CHUTE ASK st 93 (1) 1
5 119-60200 WASTE CHUTE A Rra-b (8]
6 ST-6030821-0A "SCREW D=3-24 L8 35t37 0=3-2 L8 @
7 118-50401 ~ ° "CLOTH WASTE CHUTE INLET LEVER y2-H¥ Ui )
8 119-60309 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE INLET /R )
9 - $5-6090420-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=4 t337 9/64-40 L=4 (0]
10 118-50609 RUBBER -HF 4 42
1 118-50500 SPRING va-t7 12 (W)
12 WP-0370316-SD WASHER 3, 7x8x0.3 ¢4 3, Tx8x0.3 (0]
13 ST-6030821-0A SCREW D=3-24 L8 95045 D=3-24 L=8 (o)
14 $$-5110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 +3237 11/64-40 L=7 2
15 NS-6240630-SN NUT 3/8-18 DsdItat 3/8-18 12
16 WP-1102016-SC WASHER 11x21x2 t752 1152152 12
17 115-71403 RUBBER CUSHION -l 4
18 $S-6090630-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t337 9/64-40 L6 5
19 WP-0370316-SD WASHER 3. 7x8x0.3 EFehd 3. 7x8x0.3 3
20 118-50708 CASE PRESSER PLATE y-21349 1
21 118-50807 CASE SPONGE y-23879 1
22 118-49403 COOLING FAN CASE o 9392 : 1
2 118-49379 "FRANE SUPPORT PLATE ASK, LTk 0N B2 (e 1
2 NN-6080600-SH MUTMB C mMhst M8 13a ()
25 WP-0850002-SC WASHER 8 5x18:1.6 | tathi 8. 5x18xL.6 Ww
26 118-50906 FRANE SUPPORT AUXILIARY PLATE -k 94 Hi @]
2 118-49361 FRAME SUPPORT PLATE ASN, -k 9 B2 Y
28 SN-9082513-CF SCREW M8 L=25  RaRITHSE M L=25 w .
29 D8204-555-D00 DRANER STOPPER ~ tHy 2R~ 1
30 111-55108 DRAVER ty 1
31 111-85207 DRAWER SUPPORT iy 1 2
32 SK-1211000-SC . %OOD SCREW D-2.1 L=10 . SO L1 LD S
33 $01 119-62859 WASTE CHUTE ASW. RE T PO T IE 1
3 $01 119-62800 _ CLOTH WASTE CHUTE INLET 1 9a-b 94 ()]
.35 301 119-62909 WASTE CHUTE, UPPER Y4 3~} 91 4L
36 $01 $S-5090610-sP . SCREW 9/64-40 L-6 +5237 9/64-40 L=6 - @3
37 301 119-80307 WASTE CHUTE INLET RUBBER %-Mf 1 w
38 301 119-80406 CHUTE INLET RUBBER PRESSER  $3-MF L1 ()
33 201 Ns-6090310-SP NUT 9/64-40 289151 9/64-40 Q)
40 $01  SK-3311600-SC 00D SCREW B=3.1 L=16 WY B=3.1 L=16 -3
41 $01 SS-5110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 #3237 11/64-40 LT 2
42 $01 119-60002 WASTE CHUTE, LOWER W 2ot 99 (99-) 1

Note (E82)  #0L....For JE

=30~

JER



LR - T LB

REF.NO, NOTE

e —mm——d

_3l..

JER

PART WO, - DESCRIPTION LR B | NIT,
1. - 118-59400 TABLE- . . B B r o F78 (9999) 1
o2, 115-71601 BOLT A . - Ot A 4
3 119-60150 WASTE CHUTE ASN, Wit 92 (7s9) 1
4 119-60101 WASTE CHUTE, UPPER Mtya-b 9z (9)959) n
§ 113-60002 WASTE CHUTE, LOWER Miza-t ¥ (99949) (D
6 $K-3311600-5C #00D SCREW D=3, 1 L=16 s 0=3.1 L=16 3
7 $5-6090630-sP - SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 537 9/64-40 L=6 5
] wP-0370316-S0 WASHER 3. 7x8x0.3 7953 3 Tada0.3 3
9 118-50708 CASE PRESSER PLATE y-2r14) 1
10 118-50807 CACE SPONGE et A 1
11 118-49403 COOLING FAN CASE 75X 1
12 115-71403 RUBBER CUSHION 22 4
13 118-45601 SPACER AL 24-9- 4
u 118-49361 FRAME SUPPORT PLATE ASK. CI-R0N4Y AL 1
15 ¥P-1102016-SC WASHER 11x2]x2 t5942 11x21x2 4
16 ¥S-1002560-KR SPRING WASHER 10x18x2.§ A8 10x18x2.5 4
17 NS-6240630-SN NUT 3/8-18 2s¥)tst 3/8-18 4
18 111-55108 DRANER 1227 1
19 111-55207 DRAMER SUPPORT tHy 1 2
20 SK-1211000-SC M00D SCREW 0=2.1 L-=10 47 0=2.1 1=10 3
21 D8204-555-000 DRANER STOPPER tHy 2haf- 1
22 $01 119-62859 WASTE CHUTE ASN. AIRi-t I8 1
PA] 119-62800 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE INLET 3% 95 1
A 119-62909 WASTE CHUTE, UPPER W a-t N2 )
25 55-5090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 $5247 9/64-40 L=6 (€]
26 119-80307 WASTE CHUTE INLET RUBBER y2-H¥ 1 (1
21 119-80406 CHUTE INLET RUBBER PRESSER a-Hf duyx (N
28 . NS-6090310-SP NUT 9/64-40 2815t 9/64-40 @
29 $01 SK-3311600-SC ¥00D SCREW D=3.1 L=16 w7 b=3.1 L=16 3
30 $01 SS-5110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 15237 11/64-40 L=1 2
3l $01 119-60002 WASTE CHUTE, LOWER PV 7O N O BE)] 1



S I 3% BB GR (NDJ-K-2504N, 25145

PRI eRVIFE Y1)

Ve,

REF.ND, NOTE PART WD, » AT,

1 119-58055 - THREAD STAND ASK, P AWTF 2N 1
2 119-57602 " /SPDOL REST ADN A _4M9557 A : W
3 B3319-704-L00 ° THREAD GUIDE : 43 Ww
4 111-84108 _SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP {78 K311 g V)
5 83318-704-100-A  THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT - 415797 Y34 )

3 SN-6061610-5C SCREW M5 L=16 5337 M6 L=15 W
7 B3309-704-0A0 THREAD GUIDE ARM ASK,  4VF 4T 97 28 . AD
8 SN-6053000-SE SCREW M5xD, 8 L=30 " 37337 M5x0. 8 L=30 a
g _ B3304-704-000-A - THREAD GUIDE ARM HOLDER 474 7R 4}
10 NN-6050001-SE NUT M5x0. 8 no379t WSxD, 8 132 )
11 B3309-704-000 - THREAD GUIDE ARM 435 4741 07 [11)
12 B3311-804-000 LONER THREAD GUIDE M7 474 9 (4))
13 $§-7110540-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 W37 11/64-40 L5 4]
1 119-57503 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER 478 % o))
15 NN-6050001-SE NUT ¥5x0. 8 us8)3ot 4550, 8 132 )
16 B3305-704-000-A  SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 40780 A7 (n
17 SH-4051405-SE SCREK M5x0.8 L=4 . 027 1510, 8 L=14 @
18 B3301-704-000-A  SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER 15 m
19 111-84009 SPOOL RETAINER {h3t N2 )]
20 B3320-704-L00-A  SPOOL PIN {1kt M) W
21 B3311-012-000 SPOOL REST CUSHION {13 9y )
22 -111-83902 SPODL REST {4 O ()
23 ¥5-0510002-KN SPRING NASHER 5. 1x9.2x1.3 Ris82 5129, 2x1.3 W
U NN-6050001-SE NUT M5x0, 8 © oobdiab W5X0.8 10 W
25 NM-6060001-SE NUT NS 0adiob NG 192 @
26 SK-3382001-SE SCREW D=3, 8 1=20 WA D=3.8 L=20 ©
27 SH-4061201-SE SCREW M6 L=12 #4337 N§ 1=12 @
28 B3321-704-100 SPOOL REST ARN SUPPORT, A 41797 $91 A n
29 B3317-704-000 NUT C15 g M58 Hifat @
30 ¥P-1702600-S0 NASHER 17x30x2.6 t598 17x30x2. 6 @
31 ¥S-1643202-KR SPRING WASHER a8 16 4x26, 6x3.2 )
32 B3321-704-L0B SPDOL REST ARM SUPPORT, B 119597 $91 B 4))
3

- 32—

o S5}




21. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS(FOR MDJ-K-2516N)

AL ERBMEK(MOI-K-2516NA)




dote (312) SOL....Specul order part for large spool :tmwmmvm

thread stand & For JE

-34-

REF,ND, NOTE  PART MO, DESCRIPTION t v 4 o
1 120-26050 THREAD STAND ASK, {595 02 1
2 201 119-58154 THREAD STAND ASH, 44359-F 7k X3 1
3 119-57602 SPOOL REST ARK A 41597 A o
4 B3319-704-100 THREAD GUIDE 443 ()]
5 118-84108 SPODL REST ROD RUBBER CAP {1789 #1310 (1)
6 B3318-704-L00-A  THREAD GUIDE ARN JOINT AP35%7 3t )
7 SH-6061610-SC SCREN M5 L=16 t5335 Np L=16 0
8 B3303-704-0A0 THREAD GIDE AR ASK, A5 A7 % B W)
9 SN-6053000-SE SCREW M5x0.8 L=30 t5337 N5x0. 8 L=30 4}
10 B3304-704-000-A  THREAD GUIDE ARM HOLDER ST S7EUS- W
1 NX-6050001-SE NUT ¥5x(.8 o:395t Wox0.§ 1% f)
12 B3309-704-000 THREAD GUIDE ARN 417 4T % W)
13 B3311-304-000 LOWER THREAD GUIDE 415 AT w
i $S-T110540-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 w537 11/64-40 L=5 A
15 119-57503 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER WsE 0 1)
16 Ni-6050001-SE NUT M5x0.8 Bs27354 W50, 8 1a Q
17 B3305-704-000-A  SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 41589 7 1))
18 SN-4051405-SE SCREW N5x0,8 L=14 #4135 150, 8 -1 @
19 119-57404 " SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER 40789 ¥ )]
20 . 111-84009 SPOOL RETAINER 413 81 6
21 B3320-704-LO0-A - SPOOL PIN 413 6 o)
2 - $3311-012-000 'SPOOL REST CUSRION {1 9 .6
23 111-83902 SPOOL REST - S A N )
AU %S-0510002-3 SPRING WASEER §.1x9.2x1.3 L R 5,100, 2413 -6 -
25 04-6050001-SE NUT W5x0.8 853975 W5:D. 8 13 ©
26 NN-6060001-SE NUT W6 Bs07st M6 1 Q.
21 SK-3382001-SE SCREW D=3,8 1-20 39 =38 120 @
.28 SN-061201-SE . SCREN MG L=12 = - - 44335 M6 L=12 Q)
29 BXRI-704-100  SPOOL REST ARM SUPPORT,A L 4B M A _ (|
30 B3317-704-000 T €15 AV gt - - Q@
31 “WP-1702600-S0 _ WASHER 17:30:2.6 o183 1026 @
KYA us-1643202KR _ SPRING WASHER S LT RAYER 16, 4x26.6x3.2 ER VI
33 . . $3321-704-10B " -:_SPOOL MEST ARM SUPPORT.B . <@ "M 41 B D
30 801 B3302-T04-BB .. THREAD GUIDEASKB - v “4H797 B 92 '
35 201 B3319-704-L00  ° THREAD GUIBE  4n ' 4]
36 $01 E3318-704-L00-A  YHREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT 4757 vy @
37 #01 Su-6061610-5C SCREW N6 L=16 k5335 N6 L=16 - @
38 201 111-33803 SPOOL REST ARN - 41397 (B) -
39 NAD-11532000 - STAPLE FF 20T 3




PARTS AND SERVICE MANUAL

#19100-200c.D
FLANGING INSERTER - CUTTER

| ;
‘ [: w SEWING MACHINE ATTACHMENTS CO., INC.

140 58th STREET « B.A.T. 1B «+ BROOKLYN, NEW YORK 11220 - 718-492-9177 - FAX: 718-492-1000
U.S.A B00-537-5119 - CANADA 800-423-7776







FLANGING INSERTER-CUTTER
19100-200 D

Operating Instructions

INSTALLATION

Unit to be mounted according to assembly drawing for mattress
flanging station #19100 D.

Unit is pivoted on inserter mounting rod (#19100-304) so it can be
swung down for servicing. It is located and locked in operation
position with knob #16265-3 and mounting bracket #19100-303.

Side to Side location and tilt of unit canfbe adjusted by moving
mounting bracket #19100-303 along rod #19100-303., «°

Material is cut by depressing knee switch #19100-011]. Other
Automated Systems are optional.

To insert flanging material depress palm button switch #19100=012,
other Automated Systems ‘available upon request. In operating
position material is inserted with table flap down.

Complete specifications, drawings and instructions supplied with
unit.

Flanging inserter-cutter feeds and cuts on the fly. Maximum
width of flanging material 6".

ADJUSTMENTS

Angle of stationary blade preset = at factory. Angle can be
changed by adjusting the two stop screws. Angle should be kept
to minimum.

Cutting blade spring loaded at factory can be adjusted by moving

~collar #55234(:33, tension to be kept to a minimum.

Material feeding speed can be adjusted with flow control valve.
Material width is set up by moving guide block #SS1721/1 along
material guide #19100-488.



1.3,

104.

FLANGING INSERTER-CUTTER
19100-200 C
Operating Instructions

INSTALLATION

Unit to be mounted according to assembly drawing for wmattress
flanging station #19100C.

Unit is pivoted on inserter mounting rod (#19100-304) so it can
be swung down for servicing. It is located and locked in operat-
ion position with knob #16265-3 and mounting bracket #19100-303.
Side to Side location and tilt of unit can be adjusted by moving
mounting bracket #19100-303 along rod #19100-304.

Material is cut by depressing knee switch #19100-011, Other
Automated Systems are optional.

To insert flanging material depress palm button switch #19100-012,
other Automated Systems available upon request. In operating
position material is inserted with table flap down.

Complete specifications, drawings and instructions supplied with
unit. .

Flanging inserter-cutter feeds and cuts on the fly. Maximum
width of flanging material 5". '

‘ADJUSTMENTS

Angle of stationary blade preset at factory. Angle can be

changed by adjusting the two stop screws. Angle should be kept

‘.t0 minimum.

Cutting blade spring loaded at factory can be adjusted by moving
collar #$5234(-33%, tension to be kept to a minimum.

Material feeding speed can be adjusted with flow control valve.
Material width is set up by moving guide block #SS1721/1 along
material guide #19100-388. .

"N



INSERTER PARTS LIST

November 25,1992,

19100-200C 19100-200D

ITEM NO. QTY. PART NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OTY.
1 1  19100-359 19100-459 WALL CONNECTION, REAR
2 1 19100-358 19100-458 WALL CONNECTION,FRONT
3 1 19100-257 19100-457 MATERIAL GUIDE
4 1 19100-356 19100-456 CYLINDER MOUNT BAR
5 1 19100-367 19100-367 SIDE WALL, RIGHT
6 1 19100-350-5" 19100-350-6" FLANGING MATERIAL CHUTE
7 1 19100-368 19100-368 SIDE WALL, LEFT
8 1 19100-303 19100-303 INSERTER MOUNTING BRACKET
9 1 19100-304 19100-304 INSERTER MOUNTING ROD
10 1 $52341-33 $52341-33 COLLAR
11 1 19100-264 19100-464 PRESSER ROLLER
12 1 19100-265A 19100-465A " PRESSER ROLLER AXLE
15 1 19100-262 19100-462 PRESSER ROLLER YOKE
16 1 19100-287 19100-487 MATERIAL GUIDE
17 1 19100-263 19100-263 PRESSER ROLLER AXLE STOP
18 2 19100-261 19100-261 YOKE PIVOT
19 1 19100-272 19100-272 CUTTING BLADE SHAFT

~ 20 1 19100-381 19100-381 INSERTION CYLINDER MOUNT
21 2 19100-388 19110-488 MATERIAL GUIDE
29 2 552338-1 $52338-1 YOKE PIVOT CLEVIS PIN
23 1 $81721/1 $81721/1 GUIDE BLOCK
24 2 19100-266 19100-266 ADJUSTMENT POST
25 1 19100-345 19100-345 TUBING BRACKET
26 1 19100-352 19100-452 CUTTING BLADE HOLDER
27 1 19100-269 19100-469 FEEDING ROLLER WITH CLUTCH
28 2 19100-291 19100-291 LEVER PIVOT PIN
29 1 19100-354 19100-454 STATIONARY BLADE
30 1 19100-271 19100-471 FEEDING ROLLER SHAFT
31 1 19100-351 19100-451 CUTTING BLADE
39 1 19100-343 19100-343 MATERIAL GUIDE RETAINER
33 1 19100-383 19100-383 GEAR RACK
34 1 19100-279 19100-279 SPUR GEAR
35 1 19100-273 19100-273 CUTTING CYLINDER
36 1 $52339-13 $52339-13 JAM NUT
37 1 19100-276 19100-276 CUTTING CYLINDER CLEVIS
38 1 19100-301 19100-301 MOUNTING ROD WASHER PLATE




INSERTER PARTS LIST

November 25,1992,

19100-200C 19100-200D
ITEM NO. QTY. Part NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

39 1 19100-341 19100-341  GEAR RACK GUIDING PLATE

40 1 19100-274 19100-274 CUTTING BLADE SPRING
41 1 19100-355 19100-355 CUTTING CYLINDER PIVOT PIN
42 3 19100-253 19100-253 CYLINDER LEVER
43 1 19100-292 19100~292 CUTTING CYLINDER PIVOT PIN
44 4 $52315-35 S$52315-35  SPRING PIN
45 6 $$2343-6 $S2343-6 COTTER PIN
46 1 19100-385 19100-385  INSERTION CYLINDER
47 1 19100-045 19100-045  MOUNTING CLAMP
48 1 19100-019 19100-019 KNEE SWITCH ROD
49 1 19100-011 19100-011 KNEE SWITCH
50 1 19100-013 '19100-013  KNEE SWITCH MOUNT
51 1 19100-014 19100-014  PALM BUTTON SWITCH MOUNT
52 1 19100-043 19100-043 INSERTER ROD SUPPORT
53 1 19100-012 19100-012 PALM BUTTON SWITCH
54 1 19100-042 19100-042 SUPPORT PLATE EXTENSION
55 1 19100-342 19100-342  INSERTION CYLINDER PIVOT BRACKET
56 1 16265-3 16265-3 KNOB

57 1 19100-384 19100-384 GEAR RACK GUIDE
58 1 19100-393 19100-393  FLOW CONTROL VALVE
59 1 19100-386 19100-386 INSERTION CYLINDER NOSE PIVOT
60 1 19100-040 19100-040 FRAME SUPPORT PLATE
61 1 19100-397 19100-397 AIR CYLINDER BRACKET
62 1 19100-396 19100-396  CLEVIS
63 1 19100-395 19100-395 AIR CYLINDER
64 1 18500-815 18500-815 DOUBLE AIR PILOT VALVE
65 1 16265-137 16265~-137 ONE-SHOT VALVE



NOTES (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED)
1. REMOVE ALL BURRS & SHARP EDGES

1800920

PART NO

12100P

REV

DATE

REVISION

APPLICATION

R4
/ -
’
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED .
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES WO-58TH STREET, BAT. 18. BROOKLYN, MY 11220
FRACTIONS DECIMALS ANGLES ﬁ::kc' *se 026222‘ m
Ve 005 5 1°
u:m'mu : : CHECAED DATE MQ/-‘-OTQ?(E 2 SSTA_‘E (LOAI\'K\I GING
[APPROVED OAE = ANGING MATERIAL PATH
19100 Fitusn szE
NEXT ASSY USED ON Qv B ‘ 9 \O O p REV

SCALE

[SNEEY OF




160920

NOTES (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) / PART NO REV.
TTHNG CYLINDER
1. REMOVE ALL BURRS & SHARP EDGES T 00 - 273 [9100-PDA[ A
INSERTER- CUTTER 19100 -200C (—ZOOD) DATE REVISION DRN
[ @ |rz=frevisep S5
[0}
_KNEE SWITCH
1" cLeA [ 2100-0it 19195 - 146
P AR Foot LirT CYLINDER
ALM BOUTTON SWITCH
I21a0-0r f) °
INSERTION CYLINDER @ W T 8 &
/9100-385 . « ©
" & s
FLOW CONTROL VALVE 1
/6475 - 246 g GREEN
N 34" BLUE Y A Green
< R
ONE -OHOT VALVE <
L ¢ . 16265-037 19100-393
. 28" YELLOW "‘,_v__
5 RANGE. WELLOW
;d ORANGE N / 2y
PRESSURE GAUGE g " n]lﬁ"z 1| ’
1302558 N ) 26 ORANGE 7" ORANGE - I 7 DOUBLE PILOT VALVE
L ouT ——ll » _} (8500-3a15
\N \ -
* NGE
é ] . U 7 RQREE _19100- 050
/\ ! <| 19100 - 049 \ FUNNEL
2| TREADLE ROD AW
IN{(®) \V/ 3| TR
- 13025585
. FRL 19100~ 018
33" CLEAR SOLENOD VALVE CLEAR
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES 140-58TH STREET, B.A.T. 1B, BROOKLYN, NY 11220
FRACTIONS DECIMALS ANGLES ;::;:Au MG /qug m
+ 164 3 005 1° ATE
MATERIAL : CHECKED DATE MATTEESS FLANGING STATION
[e100¢ APPROVED BATE PNEUMLTIC DIAGRAM
/g/OOD FINISH SIZE A
NEXT ASSY USED ON QY B /9/00 - PDA REV.
APPLICATION SCALE ISHEET OF




€

1809020

NOTES (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) PART NO REV
1. REMOVE ALL BURRS & SHARP EDGES 191Q0c, 1910QD 4
’
DATE| REVISION DRN
N
5SS 1518 HANDWHEEL

i2100-145

ADAPTER FOR SYNCHRONIZER

19100-322

MATTRESS GUIDE

CONTAACT NO.
5.G.

$511Q9 LINE CORD
19100 - 321 |CQVER
19100- 318 [COVER WASHER PLATE
19100 - 317 |TABLE TQP
\NMQO- 03T {TARLE TOP SUPPQRT
19100 - 034 |ON-OFF SwWiTcH
{9100 - 033 |DRINING BELT
19100- 031 {THREAD STAND
_ 10 19100- 030 MOTOR
2 12100-028 |GUIDING = ROD
NOTE: 19100£-wORK STATION [ 19100- 022 |EXTENGION BAR
Qi 'ZH0-200C 25 NsERTER- T 19100 - 010 |MACHINE STAND Wit TREADLS
CUTTER s d
:;Ic?oo.googgzsq::::é; C‘:‘lg:tt 5 |.1. [\9I00-200C200D|FRANGING INSERTER-CUTTER
) . 4 19100-1710 |AIR FOOT LIFT
3 19100-1Q00. [SEWING MACHINE
2 19100-070 [MATIRESS FRASR'NG
| 19100 - 060 [NASTE REMOVAL SYSTEM
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING|iTz4jarr.] eparRT NO. DESCRIPTION
gréfr?sgwsswnﬁcﬁ" I ] : Ih!' 140-58TH STREET, B.A.T. 18, BROOKLYN, NY 11220

FRACTIONS DECIMALS ANGLESE 080792
2 U6 4 008 o o |ORAWN : DATE
MATERIAL CHECKED e IMATTRESS FLANGING WARK
- ——— STATION
FINISH SIZE
USED ON qQry — B ‘glooco lq{GOD REV.
APPLICATION SCALE ISHEET 1 OF |






